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FOREWORD
A skilful and co-ordinated crime network has stolen almost 200 rare Russian 
classic works from many European libraries in the last few years.
Their main targets were first edition volumes of Pushkin’s works, as Pushkin is 
regarded by Russians as Shakespeare is by the English. They also stole works 
by Gogol, Lermontov and other more obscure Russian authors.
Despite the tight security protocols in place at the Bibliotheque Nationale de 
France, they succeeded in stealing volumes from there, replacing them with 
astonishingly good forgeries made using historical materials. 
As librarians became suspicious and discovered the thefts and the modus ope-
randi, some of the gang were arrested. They would first scope out the situation 
at the libraries they targeted, then would re-enter the libraries, usually in pairs , 
and distract library personnel so other could remove identifying barcodes. The 
theft team were allocated different functions; there were experts at forging books , 
others experts at making fake ID cards which they used to register at libraries.
Apart from the BNF, institutions in  Berlin, Geneva, Helsinki, Lyon, Munich, 
Prague, Riga, Tallin, Vienna and Warsaw were targeted and lost books to the 
organised-crime network, whose members were apparently from Georgia.
The most affected library was the University of Warsaw from which they suc-
ceeded in stealing 79 volumes. 
The gang wore custom-made jackets with inside pockets to secrete books or pages 
they would steal and also to bring in the fakes they created.
The thefts were so well organised and executed that the police believe it to be a 
project on a grand scale to repatriate precious objects of value to Russian “pat-
rimony and identity”, at the behest of a shadowy client.
A Polish prosecutor investigating the thefts from the University of Warsaw says 
the mystery is who orders the books to be stolen. He believes it matches the 
profile of the methods of the Russian Federation.
Russia has been using Pushkin’s image in the occupied territories in Ukraine as 
a symbol of the eternal greatness of its language and culture.
While some volumes have been recovered, the 
Georgian prosecutor’s office has taken on the 
task of attempting to locate  the remaining
stolen volumes.
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BOOKS OF THE MONTH
1 	 ARMSTRONG, Robert E.M. THE KALKADOONS. A study 

of an Aboriginal tribe on the Queensland frontier. A 
resource book for teachers, students and readers of 
Australian history. Brisbane. William Brooks & Co. 
n.d. (1979) wrapps. 208pp. plus index. Colour plates 
and many b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. 
The Kalkadoons were the elite of the Aboriginal 
warriors of Queensland.     	  $195

2 	 AUSTEN, Jane. JANE AUSTEN’S 
WORKS PUBLISHED IN SIX VOLUMES IN THE 
BELKNAP PRESS ANNOTATED EDITIONS. 

Northanger Abbey, Pride & Prejudice, 
Persuasion, Emma, Sense & Sensibility 
& Mansfield Park. Cambridge (Mass) 
Harvard Uni Press. c.2014. Each Oblong 
4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. Various pagination. 
Illustrated with many colour and black 
& white illustrations. Fine. A splendid 
collection for the Jane Austen lover, with 
extensive annotations to the texts. Six 
volumes for      	 $295

3 	 (BECKER, Ludwig) TIPPING, 
Marjorie (Ed.) LUDWIG BECKER. Artist 
and Naturalist with the Burke & Wills 

Expedition. Ed. by Marjorie Tipping. Melb. MUP. 
1979. 4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 224pp. Numerous col. & 
b/w plates from Becker’s notebook. A Fine copy in 
the original clear slip-case. 1st ed. Scarce. Original 
prospectus loosely inserted.       	 $175

4         BRENNAN, C.J. THE BURDEN OF TYRE. 
Fifteen poems. Portraits by Sir Lionel Lindsay. 
Privately printed by Harry Chaplin. Syd. 1953. 

Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. Dustjacket. (browned) 
unpag. (ca.54pp.) Sl.foxing & browning, 
else a very good copy. 1st ed. Very Scarce. 
No.68 of 300 numbered copies signed 
by Harry F.Chaplin. Contains original 
signed, numbered etching of a portrait 
of Brennan by Lionel Lindsay.      	 $155

5 	 BROADBENT, James. 
THE AUSTRALIAN COLONIAL 

HOUSE. Architecture & Society in New South 
Wales, 1788-1842. Syd. Hordern House. 1997. Folio. 
Or.cl. Dustjacket. 400pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour & b/w. Bookplate on ffe, else a very good 
copy. 1st ed. Scarce. Limited to 2000 copies. The first 
comprehensive history of domestic architecture in 
New South Wales during its first 50 years.      	$150

6 	CHING, Raymond. STUDIES & SKETCHES 
OF A BIRD PAINTER. Paintings, Drawings and 
Text. With additional text by Errol Fuller. Melb. 
Lansdowne. 1981. Folio. Or.cl. 259pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour & b/w. Fine in the slip-case. 
1st ed. Very Scarce. Ching’s stunningly life-like 
illustrations & studies of birds.       	 $275

7 	 COUSTEAU, Jacques-Ives. THE 
OCEAN WORLD OF JACQUES COUSTEAU. 
20 volume set.  Lond. A & R. 1975. (Revised 
edition) Each volume 4to. Col.ill.bds. c.144pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. 
A very good set.       	 $155

8        DAVIS, Charles H.S. (Ed.) THE EGYPTIAN 
BOOK OF THE DEAD. The most ancient 
and most important extant texts of Ancient 
Egypt. Edited with an Introduction, a complete 
translation, and various chapters on the history of 
symbolism &c &c. N.Y. G.P.Putnam’s Sons. 1894. 
Large Folio. Or.dec.cl. 186pp. 99 facsimiles from 
Papyrus. Slight wear to tail of spine else a very 
good copy. First US translation. Very Scarce.       	
	 $650

9 	 FORSHAW, Joseph & COOPER, William. 
THE BIRDS OF PARADISE AND BOWER 
BIRDS.  Syd. Collins. 1977. Large Folio. Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 304pp. Numerous splendid Col.plates 
by William Cooper & many other b/w ills. Fine 
copy in the slip case. This superb volume shows 
all the known species depicted in their natural 
environments. The text contains new information 
from hitherto unknown sources.      	 $295

10 	 FRIEND, Donald (Illustrator) ENNIS, 
Henry. REMARKS ON BOARD HIS MAJESTY’S 
SHIP TAMAR IN A VOYAGE FROM ENGLAND 
TO PORT PRAIA, CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - NEW 
SOUTH WALES, And from thence along the Coast 
of Australia, to Port Essington in the Cobourg 
Peninsula, and thence to Bathurst and Melville 
Islands, Apsley’s Straits between 27th February & 
13th of November 1824; and continued in the ship 
Countess of Harcourt, to the Isle of France, to 7th 
January 1825. Melb. Richard Griffin Publisher. 1983. 
Full calf. Dj with gilt blocked design. 6,34pp. uncut. 
Frontispiece & ornate title page by Donald Friend. 
A few spots of foxing on slip-case else Fine Special 
Edition limited to 10 numbered copies signed by 

Donald Friend, from the total edition of 160. First edition in book form. 
Foreword by Kenneth Hince. 1st ed. thus. Scarce.                      	 $375
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11 	 GILLEN, Mollie. THE FOUNDERS 
OF AUSTRALIA. A Biographical Dictionary 
of the First Fleet. With Appendices by Yvonne 
Browning, Michael Flynn & Mollie Gillen. Syd. 
LAH. 1989. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 608pp. b/w 
plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. Subscriber’s 
Edition, limited to 2500 numbered copies, this 
no.185. An important, fully indexed, reference 
volume.      	 $225

12 	 GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS. THE 
HOMERIC HYMN TO APHRODITE. A new 
translation by F.L.Lucas. With ten engravings 
by Mark Severin. Lond. Golden Cockerel Press. 
1948. Folio. Quarter morocco with cloth sides 

decorated with large gilt design on the front 
board of Aphrodite standing in a seashell by 
Mark Severin. Ten engravings. 1st ed. thus. Insc. 
on ffe & lower corners sl.bumped, else a very 
good copy. Limited edition no.382 of 750 copies 
on Arnold’s mould-made paper.     	  $330

13         HOMER. THE ILIAD AND THE 
ODYSSEY. Two volumes in the slip-case. 
English & Greek parallel texts. Translated by 
Alexander Pope. Chestertown. Chester River 
Press. 2011. Large folio. Or.cl. Dustjackets. 
550,434pp. t.e.g. Special edition illustrated 

with fifty-two illustrations in Greek 
vase style. Introduction by Pope 
scholar Professor Steven Shankman. 
Fine set. Scarce. Each illustration 
in this splendid edition portrays a 
specific scene from each of the 48 
books making up the Iliad and the 
Odyssey. (Overall size in slip-case 
390x330x105cm) Image on catalogue 
cover.	 $600

14        AN INFANT’S LIBRARY. 31 
miniature volumes in a decorative wooden case 
with a slide-up front cover. Cuckoo Hill Press. 
PLA Society of Private Printers. 1988. Each 
volume in original wrappers & mostly each 
printed in edition of 70 copies. Fine. Scarce.       	
	 $350

15           KEROUAC, Jack. THE DHARMA 
BUMS.  Lond. Andre Deutsch. 1959. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 187pp. Dj a little torn & chipped 
else a very good copy. 1st Eng. ed. Scarce. First 
published in 1958, a year after “On the Road” 
put the Beat Generation on the map, this book 

stands as one of Kerouac’s most powerful, influential and bestselling 
novels.     	  $175

16 	 LAWRENCE, T.E. SEVEN PILLARS 
OF WISDOM. A Triumph. Lond. Jonathon 
Cape. 1935. 4to. Or.buckram. (cloth sl.flecked at 
foredge) 672pp. Many b/w plates & maps. uncut. 
Inscription on ffe else a Very good copy. 1st trade 
ed. Scarce. The experiences of T.E.Lawrence while 
serving with rebel forces during the Arab Revolt 
against the Ottoman Turks of 1916-1918. The title 
comes from the Book of Proverbs 9:1: “Wisdom 
hath builded her house, she hath hewn out her 
seven pillars.”      	 $195

17        LINDSAY, Jack. HEREWARD. A Play. 
Lond. Fanfrolico Press. 1929. 4to. Or.cl. 114pp. 
plus 39pp. of musical notation by John Gough. 
Corners sl.bumped else a good copy. 1st ed. 
Inscribed to W.R.Cumming, then Australian 
High Commissioner in London, by Jack 
Lindsay. Inscribed also to Colin Huggett by 
Jack Lindsay.      	 $150

18       LINDSAY, Philip. MORGAN IN 
JAMAICA. Being an account biographical 
and informative of the latter days of Sir Henry 
Morgan, Admiral of Buccaneers, Captain of 
Privateers etc. etc. With a poem panegyrical by 
Jack Lindsay. Lond. The Fanfrolico Press. 1930. 
4to. Or.dec.cl. unpag. Four portraits by Raymond 
Lindsay. Very good. Edition of 450 numbered 
copies signed by Philip Lindsay. Inscribed on the 

ffe “To Geoff from Ray.” (presumably Ray Lindsay) Scarce. The fourth 
book of the Fanfrolico Press. Book label on front paste-down “From the 
library of L.F.Fitzhardinge.”      	 $195

19 	 (LONDON) PANORAMA OF LONDON FROM THE RIVER 
THAMES. Wood engraving. A fold-out panorama twenty-one feet in 
length. Looks northward from the newly-built Houses of Parliament to 
the Tower of London and St.Katharine’s Docks to the Royal Victualling 
Office.. Lond. Charles Evans. c.1844. The panorama folds into an octavo 
booklet which has been rebound but has portion of the original gilt 
decorated cloth pasted to the front board. Some of the folds have been 
repaired on the verso of the panorama, else a good copy. Very Scarce. The 
activity on the Thames is indicative of its importance as a thoroughfare 
through London. Landmarks have been listed along the bottom edge.       
(Image shows just a small portion of the panorama)	 $595
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20  	 THE LONDON APHRODITE. 
A miscellany of poems, stories and essays by 
various hands eminent  or rebellious published 
in six sections between August 1928 and June 
1929. Edited by Jack Lindsay & P.R.Stephensen. 
Lond. Fanfrolico Press. 1929. Or.cl. 496pp. b/w 
ills. Cloth sl rubbed else a good copy in the 
publisher’s binding. Scarce.       	 $195

21        MAWSON, Sir Douglas. McLean, 
Archibald Lang. THE ADELIE BLIZZARD. 
Mawson’s forgotten newspaper 1913. Preface 
by Emma McEwin. Introduction by Elizabeth 
Leane and Mark Pharaoh. Adelaide. State 
Library of SA. 2010. Folio. Or.dec.cloth. Bound 
in half leather. 216pp. col & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. Facsimile Edition. Number 44 of an 
edition of 199 are hand numbered copies. The 
Adelie Blizzard was published in the Antarctic 
winter of 1913 at Cape Denison by Douglas 
Mawson & six men who were awaiting rescue 
by the ship Aurora that was detained by bad 
weather conditions.      	 $195

22       McPHEE, John. (Ed). JOSEPH LYCETT. 
Convict Artist. Syd. Historic Houses Trust of NSW. 
2006. 4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 285pp. Dustjacket covered 
in plastic. Profusely illustrated in colour and black & 
white. Fine. 1st ed. Examines the life & work of one 
of Australia’s earliest colonial artists whose works 
date from 1815 until 1822.     	  $175

23        PLATT, Sir Hugh (1552-1611) FRAGMENT OF 
DOCUMENT OF SIR HUGH PLATT. Deciphered by 
Sybil M.Jack, Senior Lecturer in History, University 
of Sydney. Lincoln. 1594. Eight pages, handwritten 

in ink on four leaves. Portions 
are difficult to decipher. Platt was 
the author of “The Jewel House of 
Art and nature” first published 
in 1594 in which he made “... an 
offer of certain new inventions which 
the author proposes to disclose upon 
reasonable considerations.”      	$225

24 	 PORTER, Sir 
Robert ker. SIR ROBERT KER 
PORTER’S CARACAS DARY, 
1825-1842. A British Diplomat 
in a Newborn Nation. Caracas, 
Venezuela. Walter Dupouy. 1966. 

Limp cloth in the slip-case. cxii,1305pp. Fine. 1st ed. thus. Scarce. A very 
detailed diary.       	 $150

25 	 QUEEN VICTORIA SIGNATURE. GRANT OF THE 
ORDER OF THE BATH TO COLONEL HUGH GOUGH, 3 JUNE 1899. 
Document of a single paper leaf folded. Signed by Queen Victoria at the 
head of the document and at the end of the document by Albert Edward, 
prince of Wales, who became Edward VII in 1901 on the   passing of the 
Queen. Fine copy. Details of the military career of Colonel Gough are 

provided with the document. Very Scarce. 	
	 $750

26         SHAKESPEARE, William. NORTON 
FACSIMILE OF THE FIRST FOLIO OF 
SHAKESPEARE. Based on Folios in the 
Folger Shakespeare Library Collection. Second 
edition. Prepared by Charlton Hinman. With a 
new introduction by Peter W.M.Blayney. N.Y. 
W.W.Norton & Co. 1996. Folio. Or.cl. 928pp. 
Fine copy in the slip-case. Scarce. (Overall size 
in slip-case 375x250x60cm)      	 $350

27          SINGER, Charles. THE EARLIEST 
CHEMICAL INDUSTRY. An Essay in the 
Historical Relations of Economics & Technology 
illustrated from the Alum Trade. With a Preface 

by Derek Spence. Lond. The Folio 
Society. 1948. Folio. Or.cl. 337pp. 
Top edges gilt. Light fading to spine. 
Colour plates & b/w ills & maps. Very 
good copy. Number 783 of a limited 
Folio Society edition of 1,100 copies. 
The chemical compound known as 
Alum has a history of over 4,000 
years. Its earliest mention are by 
Aristotle & Pliny as Alumen that was 
sourced in Egypt. A new source was 

found in Rome in 1460.      	 $150

28       SMITH, Bernard & WHEELER, Alwyne 
(Eds.) THE ART OF THE FIRST FLEET.  Melb. 
OUP. 1988. Folio. Dustjacket. 256pp. Profusely 
illustrated with many ills. mostly in colour of early 
Australian art associated with the first fleet and 
the early settlement. Dj spine faded else Fine. 1st 
ed. Essays on various aspects of the subject. Essay 
on the ethnological significance of the drawings; 
on the maps & charts & on the natural history 

drawings as well as an overall survey.      	 $175

29        STEAD, Christina. THE BEAUTIES & 
FURIES.  N.Y. Appleton-Century Co. 1936. Or.cl. 
with paper titling labels. 374pp. The dj creased & 
chipped else a very good copy of the scarce 1st 
American ed. of the author’s third book. The 1st 
American edition precedes the English.      	 $195

30       STEAD, Christina. FOR LOVE ALONE.  
N.Y. Harcourt Brace & Co. 1944. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 
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491pp. name on ffe else Fine. The scarce 1st U.S. 
ed.       	 $175

31 	STEAD, Christina. THE SALZBURG TALES.  
N.Y. D.Appleton-Century Co. 1934. Or.cl. 415pp. 
uncut. The dj torn & chipped else a very good copy. 
The scarce 1st U.S. ed. The first published work of 
the famous Australian author, first appearing in 
1934.      	 $275

32         TERRY, Michael. ACROSS UNKNOWN 
AUSTRALIA. A Thrilling Account of Exploration 
in the Northern Territory of Australia. Lond. 
Herbert Jenkins. 1925. Or.cl. 311,8pp. (sl foxing) 

b/w plates. Map. Very good copy. 1st ed. Very 
Scarce. .     	  $295

33         TOMAN, Rolf et al. ARS SACRA. 
Christian Art and Architecture of the Western 
World from the very beginning up to the present 
day. Koln. H.F.Ullmann. 2010. Large folio. 
Or.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 800pp. Numerous colour 
illustrations and maps. Fine copy in a fine 
dustjacket. (Overall size 450x315x95cm) A splendid, 
imposing volume dealing with Christian art and 
symbolism, architecture and church decoration 
and ornament.      	 $300

34 	 UPFIELD, 
Arthur. MADMAN’S BEND.  Lond. Heinemann. 
1963. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 263pp. (some foxing, 
particularly on the foredge) Bookplate on front 
paste-down. Good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. Inscribed 
& signed by Arthur Upfield on the title page.       		
	 $295

35          WALTON, Isaac & COTTON, Charles. 
THE COMPLETE ANGLER, Or Contemplative 
man’s Recreation. Ed. by John Major. With eight 
original etchings by Damman and seventy-five 
wood engravings. Lond. Privately Printed Navarre 

Soc 1925. Beautifully bound in three-quarter blue morocco 
with raised bands and gilt fishing motifs on spine panels. 
Fine. Scarce.       	 $395

36        WESTON, David. DAVID WESTON’S ROLLS ROYCE 
FANTASIA. Pristine copy with the original prospectus. 
Thurmaston, Leicester. Merriman Enterprises. 1985. Large 
Oblong folio. Sumptuously bound by Zaehnsdorf of London in 
half deep blue morocco with suede sides. 124pp. a.e.g. 25 colour 
plates by David Weston with tissue guards in celebration of 
the lives of Charles Rolls & Henry Royce. Foreword by HRH 
Prince Michael of Kent. Essay on the first 30 pioneering years 
of RR by Lord Montage of Beaulieu & Nick Baldwin. Fine in 
the velvet & cloth slip-case. No.159 of 850 numbered copies.  
Scarce. The only edition.    	 $375

37          WHIMPRESS, Bernard & HART, 
Nigel. ADELAIDE OVAL TEST CRICKET 
1884-1984. The De-Luxe Edition. Adel. 
Wakefield Press. 1984. Folio. Full leather 
binding with gilt SACA logo on front 
board. 262pp. Many b/w ills. Fine in the 
original cardboard box. Very Scarce. Limited 
edition of 299 numbered copies (marking 
Don Bradman’s highest score made at 
Adelaide Oval in a Test Match) with a 
gilt-embossed leather cricket ball signed 
by Sir Donald Bradman. This copy is no.90
.                                                                  $575

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC
38 	 ADAMS, Brian. LA STUPENDA. A Biography of Joan 
Sutherland. Melb. Hutchinson of Australia. 1980. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
329pp. Dustjacket with light fading to spine. Profusely illustrated in 
colour & b/w. Fine. 1st ed. The story of the Sydney secretary with a 
passion for singing who would eventually become one of the world’s 
greatest opera stars.                                                                                 $25

39 	
ALFORD, Katrina.  PRODUCTION OR 
REPRODUCTION? An economic history of 
women in Australia, 1788-1850. Melb. OUP. 1984. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 264pp. b/w ills. Sticker on ffe, else 
a Very Good copy. 1st ed.                                   $25

40 ANDERSON, Hugh. COLONIAL BALLADS. 
With illustrations by Ronald G.Edwards. Melb. 
F.W.Cheshire 1962.. (2nd imp) Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
188pp. b/w ills. & examples of music. Sl. foxing 
else a very good copy. 1st ed.                            $35
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41 	 ANDREWS, Alan E. 
J. (Ed). HUME AND HOVELL, 1824.  Hobart. 
Blubber Head Press. 1981. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
389pp. b/w plates & maps. Fine copy. Number 72 
of 750 copies numbered & signed by the editor. In 
1824 the nature o the interior of the south-eastern 
portion of Australia was completely unknown 
until two native born bushmen, Hamilton Hume 
& William Hilton Hovell joined forces to explore 
the area.      	 $85

42           ARNEIL, Stan. ONE MAN’S WAR. 
Special Edition. Syd. Alternative Publ. 1980. 
Second edition. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 288pp. b/w 
ills. Very Good copy. Limited edition no.144 of 
150 copies inscribed by the author. Slip-case. 
Additionally with a long handwritten letter from 
the author inserted. Arneil’s diary of the entire 
period of imprisonment from the fall of Singapore 
(Changi), to & through the infamous Thailand 
(Burma Railway) camps to the end of the war 
with Japan.    	   $100

43 	BANNER, Hubert S. ROMANTIC JAVA AS 
IT WAS. A description of the diversified peoples, 
the departed glories and the strange customs.... 
Lond. Seeley, Service & Co. 1927. Or.cl. with gilt 
emblem on front board. 282,6pp. 40 illustrations 

and a map. Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce.      	  $65

44         BARCAN, Alan. RADICAL STUDENTS. The 
Old Left at Sydney University. Carlton South. Melbourne 
Uni Press. 2002. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 392pp. b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Alan Barcan traces the history of 
student political movements from the 1920s to the 1960s. 
Many left-wing undergraduates of the 1930s & 1940s 
developed an ideological enthusiasm for communism.      	
	 $30

45         BARNES, Jimmy. WORKING CLASS BOY - 
WORKING CLASS 
MAN - KILLING 
TIME. A Memoir of 
Running Away - A 
Memory of Running 
Out of Time - Short 
Stories from the 
Long Road Home. 

3 vols. Syd. Harper Collins. 2016 - 2020. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 362,490, 
411pp. col & b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. All Volumes Signed by 
the author. James Swan was born in Glasgow in 1956, & emigrated to 
Adelaide in 1961. In 1973 he left an apprenticeship in the foundry of the 
South Australian Railways to pursue music & formed the band Cold 
Chisel.      	 $90

46 	
BARWICK, Garfield. A RADICAL TORY. 
Garfield Barwick’s Reflections and Recollections. 
Leichhardt. The Federation Press. 1995. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 330pp. b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Signed by the author. With a colour photograph 
of Garfield Barwick affixed to ffe & a handwritten 
note. Garfield Barwick served as a minister in the 
Manzies government from 1958 to 1964. He was 
an Australian judge who also served as the 7th & 
longest serving Chief Justice of Australia from 1964 
to 1981.                                                                   $50

47           BASTIAN, Josephine. ‘A PASSION FOR 
EXPLORING NEW COUNTRIES.’ MATTHEW 
FLINDERS & GEORGE BASS.  Melb. Australian 
Scholarly Publ. 2016. Col.Ill.wrapps. 301pp. Col.
plates. Very good copy. 1st ed.                           $40

48            BAXTER, John. A POUND OF PAPER. 
Confessions of a Book Addict. Lond. Doubleday. 
2002. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 335pp. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. Bookplate on half-title. In the rural 
Australia of the fifties where John Baxter grew 
up, reading books was regarded with suspicion & 
collecting them was beyond comprehension. The 

memoirs of a book hunter.                                                                        $45

49 	 BENNETT, Isobel. THE FRINGE OF THE SEA. Photography 
by F.G.Myers, Keith Gillett. Adel. Rigby. 1966. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 261pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour & b/w. Fine. 1st ed. The author, the well-
known marine biologist, examines the community of strange and often 
beautiful animals that live on the tidal fringe of the sea. Many splendid 
photographs.                                                                                              $24

50 	 BENSON, Sir Irving. THE MAN WITH THE DONKEY. John 
Simpson Kirkpatrick, the Good Samaritan of Gallipoli. Lond. Hodder 
& Stoughton. 1965. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 95pp. b/w plates. Very Good 
copy. 1st ed. Inscribed by the author, Sir Irving Benson. The story of 
an ordinary man who did extraordinary things in a critical situation at 
Gallipoli.                                                                                                     $35

51 	 BERMAN, Annarosa. THE COMPANY WE KEEP. An Intimate 
Celebration of Opera Australia. Photographs 
by Bridget Elliot. Strawberry Hills. Opera 
Australia. 2006. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 245pp. 
Profusely illustrated in black & white. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. In 2006, Opera Australia 
celebrated its 50th birthday. The Company 
We Keep is an illustrated history of Opera 
Australia, one of the world’s last great 
ensemble companies.                                    $30

52        BLACKMAN, Barbara. GLASS AFTER 
GLASS. Autobiographical Reflections. Melb. 
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Viking. 1997. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 407pp. b/w plates. Fine. 1st ed. Signed 
by Barbara Blackman on the half-title.       	 $65

53 	 BLEWETT, Richard. (Ed). SHAPING A NATION. A geology 
of Australia. Canberra. Aust National 
Uni Press. 2012. Oblong Folio. Col.ill.
bds. Dustjacket. 571pp. Business card 
2012affiexed to ffe. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. With DVD in back pocket 
& a 1964 Mineral Map of The story of 
Australia’s geological evolution as seen 
through the lens of human impacts, 
illustrating both the challenges and 
opportunities presented by Australia’s 
rich geographical heritage.      	 $90

54 	 BRAHMS, Caryl. ROBERT 
HELPMANN. Choreographer. Photographs by 
Russell Sedgwick. Lond. Batsford. 1945. (2nd 
imp.) 4to. Or.cl. 42pp. + 70 b/w plates. Cloth 
sl.soiled else a Good copy. This copy inscribed 
by both Helpmann and Dame Margot Fonteyn to 
Frank Thring, over the text on page 24. Thring was 
an Australian character actor in radio, television 
and stage.     	  $75

55       BREW, Angela. & SACHS, Judith. 
(Ed). TRANSFORMING A UNIVERSITY: 
THE SCHOLARSHIP OF TEACHING AND 
LEARNING IN PRACTICE.  Syd. Sydney 
University Press. 2007. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
304pp. b/w diagrams. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
In 2006 a group of Sydney University Professors 
researched the learning experiences of students 
& how students learn & respond to academic 
learning. The research was designed to enhance 
learning outcome     	  $25

56       BROADBENT, James. INDIA, CHINA, 
AUSTRALIA TRADE AND SOCIETY 1788-
1850. With Suzanne Rickard and Margaret 
Steven. Syd. Historic Houses Trust of NSW. 
2003. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 207pp. col & b/w 
ills. Very good copy. One of 1200 limited edition 
copies. 1st ed. Scarce. A look at the trade & social 
links between India, China & Australia in the 
context of Australian colonial history. A legacy 
that has left a lot of furniture, silver, ceramics 
& textiles.      	 $125

57 	 BROWN, Bob. OPTIMISM. Reflections 
on a life of action. Melb. Hardie Grant. 2014. Or.bds. 272pp. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. Inscribed by Bob Brown. Bob Brown, one of Australia’s most 
thoughtful and recognised public figures, shares stories and insights from 

both his public and private life. A journey to a 
simple philosophy for happiness.   	 $40

58      THE BULLETIN BOOK OF HUMOROUS 
VERSES AND RECITATIONS.  Lond. NSW 
Bookstall Co. 1920. Col.Ill.wrapps. with 
illustration by Percy Lindsay. 207pp. b/w ills. 
internally by Percy Lindsay. Pages a little tanned 
else a good copy.                               	 $45		

	 59        CABATON, A. JAVA AND THE OTHER 
ISLANDS OF THE DUTCH EAST INDIES.  
Lond. T.Fisher Unwin. 1911. Or.cl. xvi,376,4pp. 
uncut. t.e.g. 24 b/w plates. Large folding map (sl.
torn) A little foxing else a very good copy. 1st ed. 
Scarce.                                                                 $95

60          CABLE, Kenneth. TURNEY, Clifford. 
BYGOTT, Ursula. AUSTRALIA’S FIRST. A 
Pictorial History of the University of Sydney, 
1850-1990. Syd. University of Sydney Press. 1994. 
4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 136pp. col & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. A comprehensive pictorial 
history of the University of Sydney from its 
foundation in 1850 to 1990. This book is part of a 
trilogy on the pictorial history of the University 
of Sydney.      	 $30

61         CARLISLE, L.J. AUSTRALIAN 
COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS & MEDALETS 
FROM 1788.  Syd. B & C Press. 1983. 4to. Or.cl. 
xvi,312pp. Many b/w ills. including many 
photographs of medals. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Scarce. Folding Supplementary Price-Guide 
inserted. Edition of 160 numbered copies signed 
by the author.     	  $90

62 	 CLANCY, Patricia & ALLEN, Jeanne. 
THE FRENCH CONSUL’S WIFE. Memoirs of 
Celeste de Chabrillan in Gold-rush Australia. 
Carlton. Melbourne University Press 2003. 8vo. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 304pp. With b/w plates. Wrapps 
slightly rubbed else a good copy. 1st paperback 
ed. Celeste de Chabrillan scandalised Melbourne 
society when she arrived in 1854 as the wife of 
the French Consul. Dubbed the Consul’s ‘harlot 
spouse’, her published memoirs tell of her career 
as a courtesan.      	 $40

63        COLLIER, James. EARLY PASTORALISTS 
OF AUSTRALASIA.  Lond. Whitcombe & 
Tombs. 1911. Or.bds. 346pp. b/w ills. Sl. foxing 

on foredge else a very good copy. Scarce.       	 $65

64 	 COLLINGRIDGE, Vanessa. THE STORY OF AUSTRALIA. 
The Epic Journey from Gondwana to the Present Day. Book Contains 
newly Researched Removable Facsimile Documents of Historical 
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Importance. Soresby. The Five Mile Press. 2008. Oblong 4to. 64pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. This stunningly produced book draws together a complete history of 
Australia from the geological super continent of Gondwanaland to its 
modern incarnation as one of the most vibrant of countries.      	 $38

65 	 COURTENAY, Bryce. 
THE POTATO FACTORY.  Melb. Heinemann. 
1995. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 666pp. Fine. 1st ed. 
Inscribed by Bryce Courtenay. Invitation to the 
launch loosely inserted.     	 $65

66 	 COWELL, Joyce & BEST, Roderick. 
WHERE FIRST FLEETERS LIE. Compiled from 
the records of the Fellowship of First Fleeters. 
Syd. Fellowship of First Fleeters. 1989. Col.ill.
bds. 220pp. b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $45

67         DALRYMPLE, Alexander. AN 
ACCOUNT OF THE DISCOVERIES MADE IN 
THE SOUTH PACIFICK OCEAN. First printed 
in 1767, reissued with a foreword by Dr Kevin 
Fewster of the Australian National Maritime 
Museum, and an essay by Dr Andrew Cook of 
the British Library. Syd. Hordern House. 1996. 
Or.bds. Qtr.leather. 103pp. With fold-out b/w 
ills & map. Name on ffe else a very good copy. 
Whilst translating some Spanish documents 
captured in the Philippines in 1762, Scottish 
geographer Alexander Dalrymple discovered 
that Luis Vaez de Torres had found New Guinea 
& the Torres Strait.      	 $75

68        DENNIS, C.J. DOREEN AND THE 
SENTIMENTAL BLOKE.  N.Y. John Lane. 1916. 
Or.dec.cl. 90pp. Name on ffe else a good copy. 1st 
US ed. Scarce. Contains a glossary of Australian 
terms, e.g. bonzer, struth &c.     	  $60

69         DUNN, Judith. THEN AND THERE 
LYING DEAD. Murders, Accidents, Inquests and 
Incidents in Sydney’s Greater West 1803-1950. 
Winston Hills. The Author. 2019. Ill.wrapps. 
176pp. b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. Scarce. An excellent 
collection of articles and eyewitness accounts.      	
	 $60

70         EDWARDS, Deborah. & MIMMOCCHI. (Ed). SYDNEY 
MODERNS. Art for a New World. Syd. Art Gallery of NSW. 2013. 4to. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 324pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. The Sydney Moderns Exhibition highlighted 
the incredibly modern art that existed between the two world wars. A 
progressive group of artists were creating exuberant prints, paintings, 
sculpture & design      	 $35

71 	 ELLIS, Elizabeth. RARE & CURIOUS. The Secret History 
of Governor Macquarie’s Collectors’ Chest. Melb. Miegunyah Press & 

SLNSW. 2010. Oblong 4to. Col.ill.bds. 276pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour. Fine in the colour 
decorated drawer-style slipcase. Fine. The scarce 
1st ed. Invitation to the launch loosely inserted. 
Inscribed to Richard King by the author Elizabeth 
Ellis. With the Richard King bookplate by Sande 
Brach.      	 $120

72        EMANUEL, Cedric. AUSTRALIA. This 
Changing Land. Text by Olaf Ruhen. Lond. A 
& R. 1972. Large Folio. Or.bds. unpag. uncut. 
Profusely illustrated in b/w. Fine. 1st ed. Many 

b/w drawings illustrative of Australian life. Limited edition of 1600 
numbered copies, signed by Cedric Emanuel.     	  $60

73 	 EMANUEL, Cedric. HISTORIC SYDNEY 1970. Drawings 
and notes by the author. Published to celebrate the 200th anniversary of 
Captain Cook’s entry into Botany Bay. Syd. Cedric Emanuel. 1970. Large 
folio. Or.bds. Plastic wrapper. unpag. uncut.  Profusely illustrated with 
Emanuel’s splendid drawings. No. 795 of 1,000 copies signed by Cedric 
Emanuel. This volume was only available for purchase directly from the 
artist.     		  $60

74 	 ESTENSEN, Miriam. THE LETTERS OF GEORGE & 
ELIZABETH BASS.  Syd. Allen & Unwin. 2009. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
216pp. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $25

75 	 FINNEY, C.M. TO SAIL BEYOND THE SUNSET. Natural 
History in Australia, 1699-1829. Adel. Rigby. 1984. 
Folio. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 206pp. Many Col.& b/w 
ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Traces the development 
of natural history in Australia, beginning with 
the first incredulous reactions of Dampier & of 
the later naturalists who followed in the wake of 
explorers & military surveyors.     	  $35

76 	 FITZGERALD, Robert D. THE WIND 
AT YOUR DOOR. A Poem. Cremorne. Talkarra 
Press. 1959. wrapps. unpag. Fine. 1st ed. One of 
275 copies signed by the poet and Walter Stone 
the printer.     	   $40

77        FITZSIMONS, Peter. THE LAST CHARGE 
OF THE AUSTRALIAN LIGHT HORSE. From 
the Australian bush to the Battle of Beersheba. An 
epic story of courage, resilience and derring-do. 
Syd. Hatchette Australia. 2023. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
487pp. b/w map & plates. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Signed by the author. The Last Charge of the 
Australian Light Horse traces the hard path of the 
Light Horse from being deprived of their horses 
at Gallipoli to the glory of the charge at Beersheba 

in October of 1917.     	  $40

78 	 FLANAGAN, Richard. FIRST PERSON.  North Sydney. 
Knopf. 2017. Or.bds. 392pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. A young & penniless 
writer, Kif Kehlmann, is contacted by a notorious con man, Siegfried 
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Hiedl, who is about to go on trial for fraud. Hiedl proposes a deal 
to Kehlmann which draws him into corruption.      	 $45

79 	 FLANNERY, Dr. Timothy Fridtjof. THE 
FUTURE EATERS. An ecological history of the 
Australasian lands and people. Syd. Reed New 
Holland. 2005. (rep) Or.bds. Dustjacket. 423pp. 
b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. Signed by the 
author. Australian palaeontologist, Tim Flannery, 
traces the ecological history of Australia & how 
humans are consuming the resources they need 
for their future survival & traces the journey of 
Aboriginal people      	 $45

80       FLYNN, Michael. THE SECOND 
FLEET. Britain’s Grim Convict Armada of 1790. 
Syd. LAH. 2001. (rep) Col.Ill.wrapps. 788pp. 
b/w frontis. Very good copy. Scarce. Includes 
biographies of more than 1,500 convicts, seaman, 
soldiers of the NSW Corps, free women & children 
who sailed with the fleet.     	  $145

81 	FROST, Lucy. CONVICT ORPHANS.  Syd. 
Allen & Unwin. 2023. Ill.wrapps. 296pp. b/w 
plates. Fine. 1st ed. The heartbreaking stories of 
the colony’s forgotten children, and those who 
succeeded against all odds.      	 $40

82         GAMBLE, Allan. COLONIAL 
MASTERPIECE:  THE GREAT HALL, 
UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY. Text and Illustrations 
by Allan Gamble. Syd. University of Sydney. 1999. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 24pp. col & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Senior lecturer in Architecture 
at Sydney University, Allan Gamble, explores in 
words & illustrations, the Gothic architectural 
influences of Edmund Blackett’s design for the 
Great Hall at Sydney Uni.     	  $22

83  	 GENERAL MUSTER 
AND LAND AND STOCK MUSTER OF NEW 
SOUTH WALES, 1822. Edited by Carol J.Baxter. 
Syd. ABGR. 1988. Thick 8vo. Or.cl. xxvii,780pp. 

Very Good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. “Very important 
records, reflecting the nature of the colony at the 
end of Macquarie’s governorship, through the 
circumstances of the individuals residing in the 
colony.”    	   $65

84         GENERAL MUSTER LIST OF NEW 
SOUTH WALES. 1823, 1824, 1825. Edited by Carol 
J.Baxter. Syd. ABGR. 1999. Thick 8vo. Or.cl. 844pp. 
Fine. Published in association with the Society of 
Australian Genealogists.       	 $65

85        GILMOUR, Joanna. ELEGANCE IN EXILE. 
Portrait Drawings from Colonial Australia. Canberra. National Portrait 

Gallery 2012. Or.dec.bds. 181pp. Many colour plates. Fine. 1st ed.       		
		  $50

86 	 GOODING, Janda. GALLIPOLI REVISITED. In the Footsteps 
of Charles Bean and the Australian Historical 
Mission. Prahran. Hardie Grant Books. 2009. 
4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 236pp. (sl foxing) 
Inscription on ffe. & card affixed to verso of ffe. 
Profusely illustrated in black & white & with 
some colour ills. Good copy. 1st ed. A pictorial 
story of the Australian forces failed campaign 
at Gallipoli from April to December of 1915 & 
Charles Bean’s return in 1919.      $	 30

87 	 GRAINGER, Elena. THE 
REMARKABLE REVEREND CLARKE. The 

life and times of the father of Australian Geology. 
Melb. Oxford University Press. 1982. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 292pp. b/w ills. & maps. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. William Branwhite Clarke arrived 
in Sydney in 1839 & was an example of that 
phenomenon of the 19th century, a clergyman & 
geologist. Clarke made many notable discoveries 
prepared for a geological map.     	  $35

88 	 HALL, 
Lincoln. DOUGLAS MAWSON: THE LIFE OF 
AN EXPLORER. A Pictorial Biography. Syd. New 
Holland. 2000. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 224pp. 
Many b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. The best-known 
of Australia’s Antarctic explorers, Mawson’s 
expedition of 1911-14 captured the imagination of 
Australians when the frozen continent was still 
largely unexplored.      	 $30

89 	 HALLIGAN, Gerald Harnett. 
THE BAR HARBOURS OF NEW SOUTH 
WALES. Bound with SAND-MOVEMENTS 
AT NEWCASTLE ENTRANCE, NEW SOUTH 
WALES. By Christopher Watkins King. And 

FREMANTLE HARBOUR-WORKS, WESTERN AUSTRALIA. With an 
abstract of the discussion upon the papers. Ed. by J.H.T.Tudsbery. Lond. 
Inst. of Civil Engineers. 1911. Rebound in boards. 169pp. b/w ills. Three 
folding plates. Very good copy. Scarce.       	 $65

90 	 HAMILTON, George. A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD IN 
HIS MAJESTY’S FRIGATE PANDORA. First printed in 1793, reissued 
with a foreword by Alex Allan, British High Commissioner with an essay 
by Peter Gesner, Curator of Maritime Archaeology, Queensland Museum. 
Syd. Hordern House. 1998. Hand bound in qt.cherry Scottish calf with 
marbled paper sides. 164pp. b/w ills. Spine sl.faded else a very good 
copy. Limited edition of 950 copies.       	 $125

91 	 HAMMOND, Victoria. A CENTURY OF AUSTRALIAN 
WOMEN ARTISTS 1840s-1940s. Exhibition Catalogue. Melb. Detacher 
Fine Art. 1993. Folio. Col.Ill.wrapps. 96pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
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Fine. 1st ed.  and black & white. Price list loosely inserted though many 
of the works were not for sale.      	 $50

92 	 HARMER, Wendy. FRIENDS LIKE THESE.  Syd. Allen & 
Unwin. 2011. Col.Ill.wrapps. 480pp. Fine. 1st ed. Inscribed by the author. 
A funny and witty comedy of manners.       	 $25

93 	 HASLUCK, Nicholas. ROLLO’S WAY.  Port Adelaide. 
Ginninderra Press. 2020. Col.Ill.wrapps. 183pp. Frontispiece portrait. Fine. 
1st ed. Inscribed by the author to Don (Aitken) who was an Australian 
political scientist and Vice-Chancellor of the University of Canberra from 
1991 to 2002. The author explores the life and times of his elder brother 
Rollo.     	  	 $30

94 	 HASLUCK, Nicholas. SOMEWHERE IN THE ATLAS. The road 
to Khe Sanh and other travel pieces. Claremont 
(WA) Freshwater Bay Press 2007. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
357pp. Col.plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. Signed 
by the author. An account of journeys taken in 
Papua New Guinea, China, Vietnam and  Bolivia 
over 40 years.      	 $25

95 	 HELPMAN, Mary. THE HELPMAN 
FAMILY STORY.  Adel. Rigby. 1967. Or.bds. 
d.w. b/w plates. 137pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Card with the signature of Robert Helpmann 
loosely inserted. The author was the mother of 
the famous ballet dancer Robert Helpmann.      	

	 	 $40

96 	HENEY, Helen. DEAR FANNY. Women’s 
Letters to & From New South Wales. 1788-1857. 
Syd. ANU. 1985. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 196pp. 
Many b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $27

97 	HERMAN, Morton. THE BLACKETS. An 
Era of Australian Architecture. Syd. Angus and 
Robertson. 1963. 4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 222pp. 
(sl foxing) Dustjacket covered in plastic. b/w 
plates & ills. Very good copy. Number 27 of 100 
copies signed by the author. Edmund Thomas 
Blacket arrived in Sydney from England in 1842 
& became a pioneer of the Victorian Gothic style 
of architecture. He has been referred to as the 
Christopher Wren of Sydney architecture.      		

	 	 $60

98 	HISTORIC HOUSES TRUST. FOR THE 
PUBLIC GOOD. Crimes, Follies & Misfortunes. 
Demolished Houses of New South Wales. Syd. 
Historic Houses Trust. 1988. Roy.8vo. Ill.wrapps. 
96pp. Many b/w ills. Very Good copy. 1st ed. 
Includes essays by James Broadbent, Margaret 

Cox, Peter Freeman, Max Kelly, Helen Proudfoot, Howard Tanner, Judy 
White, etc.     	  $50

99 	 HOOD, John. PEGGY SAGER, PRIMA BALLERINA. A 
biography of Australia’s finest classical ballerina of the 1940s & 1950s. 

Syd. John Hood. 2004. Ill.wrapps. 180pp. b/w 
ills. Very Good copy. 1st ed.       	 $25

100       HORNER, David. THE SPY CATCHERS. 
The Official History of ASIO, 1949 - 1963. 
Volume 1. Crows Nest. Allen & Unwin. 2014. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 710pp. b/w plates. Fine. 
1st ed. From Federation in 1901 the Australian 
Government assumed responsibility for national 
security & intelligence. The Australian Security 
Intelligence Organisation was established in the 
late 1940s.     	  $60

101       HORSFIELD, Jennifer.  THE 
EDGEWORTH DAVID WOMEN.  Dural. 
Rosenberg Publishing Pty Ltd 2012. Col.Ill.
wrapps. 304pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Cara Mallett was an orphan from rural England 
when she emigrated to NSW in the late 19th 
century. She met T. W. Edgeworth David & they 
raised a pioneering family engaged in politics & 
culture.      	 $24

102 	 HOSKINS, Ian. COAST. A history of 
the New South Wales edge. Syd. University of 
NSW Press Ltd. 2013. 4to. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 
447pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black 
& white. Very good copy. 1st ed. Signed by the 
author. From Eden to Byron Bay, the NSW coast 
is more than 2000km long, with 130 estuaries, 100 
coastal lakes, & a very rich history. From the first 
Aboriginals discovering shellfish, to our beach 
culture.      	 $60

103         HOWARD, John. LAZARUS RISING. 
A Personal and Political Autobiography. 
Syd. Harper Collins Publisher. 2010. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 711pp. col & b/w plates. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. Inscribed by the author. John 
Howard reveals his post-war childhood from 
school debating to a legal career that led him 
to the Liberal Party & his radical economics & 
social conservatism.     	  $90

104        HUGHES, Joy. DEMOLISHED 
HOUSES OF SYDNEY.  Syd. Historic Houses 
Trust Of NSW. 1999. 8vo. wrapps. 144pp. With 
b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed.      	 $60

105 	JAMES, Alfred. GOLDEN OPINIONS. The 
Prize Compositions of the University of Sydney, 
1852-2002. Syd. Alfred B. M. James. 2003. 4to. 

Col.Ill.wrapps. 109pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. One of an edition of 
100 copies. When the University of Sydney accepted its first students in 
1852, the first literary prizes were awarded in English Poetry, Latin Prose 
Composition, Greek Iambic Trimeters & Latin Hexameter Verse.      $40
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106 	 JORDAN, Caroline. PICTURESQUE PURSUITS. Colonial 
Women Artists & the Amateur Tradition. Carlton. Melbourne Uni Press. 
2005. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 224pp. col & b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Explores the breadth & diversity of amateur women artists such as Mary 
Morton Allport, Annabella Boswell, & Georgina McCrae, who worked 
in sketchbooks with pencil & watercolour.     	  $30

107 	 KOCH, C. J. THE YEAR OF LIVING DANGEROUSLY.  Melb. 
Nelson. 1978. Or.bds. Dustjacket. (spine sl.faded) 
296pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. Scarce. The 
novel made into film by Peter Weir, starring Mel 
Gibson.      	 $85

108       KUO, Jason C. WORD AS IMAGE. The 
Art of Chinese Seal Engraving. N.Y. China House 
Gallery. 1992. 4to. Dec.wrapps. 104pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 1st 
ed.       	 $45

109 	 LAWLOR, Adrian. HORNED CAPON.  
Melb. Oberon. 1949. Or.cl. 521pp. Very Good copy. 
1st ed. Edition of 350 numbered copies for private 
subscribers, this signed by Adrian Lawlor. Scarce. 

A novel the painter and art critic.      	 $55

110 	 LINDSAY, Jack. AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL 
TRILOGY. Comprising LIFE RARELY TELLS, 
THE ROARING TWENTIES and FANFROLICO 
AND AFTER. 3 vols. Lond. Bodley Head. 1958-
1962. All Dustjackets. 224,240,287pp. b/w plates. 
1st eds. Scarce. A fine First Edition set with 
dustjackets.       	 $135

111 	LINDSAY, Jack. HELEN 
COMES OF AGE. Three 
plays by Jack Lindsay. Lond. 
Fanfrolico Press. 1927 Or.cl. 
221pp. uncut. (sl foxing) 
Cloth sl marked on foredge 
and bottom edge else a Very 
Good copy. 1st ed. No.259 of 
500 numbered copies signed 
by Jack Lindsay. Scarce. 

Dedicated to Norman Lindsay.      $95

112       LINDSAY, Lionel. COMEDY 
OF LIFE. An Autobiography. Syd. A 
& R. 1967. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (price-
clipped) 272pp. b/w plates. Very 
Good copy. 1st ed. This book contains 
a foreword by his son, Peter Lindsay, 
and is illustrated with drawings and 
photographs by the author.      	 $45

113 	 LINDSAY, Ray. A LETTER FROM SYDNEY. Being a long 
epistle from Ray Lindsay to his brother Jack relating mainly to their 
lives in Sydney in the nineteen-twenties. Edited by John Arnold. Melb. 

Jester Press. 1983 Folio. Or.wrapps. 
56pp. Tipped-in Frontispiece plate. 
Wrappers sl.faded else Fine. With 
the original prospectus inserted. 
Limited edition No.307 of 1,000 
copies.     	  $45

114        LITTLEJOHN, Agnes. THE 
DAUGHTER OF A SOLDIER AND 
THER STORIES.  Syd. J.A.Packer. 
1907. Or.cl. 262pp. Sl.wear and 
marking to cloth else a good copy. 
1st ed. Inscribed by the author, 

Agnes Littlejohn. With the bookplate of 
Ethel Lawson on the front paste-down. 
Who is Ethel Lawson? Was she related to 
Henry? The author’s first book.     	  $45

115        LLOYD, Helen V. BOOROWA. 
Over 160 years of white settlement. Panania. 
Toveloam. 1990. Or.bds. d.w. 324pp. Many 
b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. Scarce. The history 
of the small country town and district, 
situated on the south west slopes of 
NSW.     	  $55

116         LOCKWOOD, Douglas. I, THE 
ABORIGINAL.  Adelaide. Rigby Limited. 
1962. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 240pp. b/w plates. 

vg 1st ed. Bookplate on verso of ffe. Inscribed 
by the author on the title page. The life story 
of Phillip Roberts, Wailpuldanya of the Alawa 
people of the Roper River in the Northern 
Territory whose biography was written from 
interviews collected by Douglas Lockwood.      	
	 $35

117          MACDONALD, Alexander. 
THE INVISIBLE ISLAND. A Story of Far 
North Queensland. Illustrated by Charles 
M .  S h e l d o n . 
L o n d .  B l a c k i e 
& Son. 1911. Or. 
pictorial cl. 360pp. 
Prize label partly 
removed from ffe. 

6 Colour plates. Cloth a little rubbed else a 
good copy. 1st ed.                                          $75

118 	 MACKANESS, George & STONE, 
Walter. THE BOOKS OF THE BULLETIN, 
1880-1952. An Annotated Bibliography. 
Preliminary essays by W.E.Fitzhenry and 
Norman Lindsay. Syd. A & R. 1955. Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 97pp. b/w plates. Dj sl.torn & 
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repaired ales a very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. Edition of 500 copies. An 
excellent reference to the publications of The Bulletin up to 1952.   $125

119 	 MALOUF, David. UNTOLD TALES.  Syd. Paper Bark Press. 
1999. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 60pp. Fine. The 
particularly scarce 1st ed. Explores some of 
the “untold tales” behind familiar stories - 
historical, mythic & legendary - while at the 
same time offering a series of meditations on 
the role of folktales in shaping human lives.      	
	 $125

120          MANUSCRIPTS Nos.8 to 13. Six 
issues. A Miscellany of Art and Letters. Ed. 
by H. Tatlock Miller. Geelong & Melb. 1934-
1935. 4to. & 8vo. Or.wrapps. (sl torn & soiled) 
Various pagination. b/w plates & ills. Good 
copies. Scarce. Contains inter alia articles on 
bookplates. Six issues for     	  $125

121 	 MARKHAM, N. L. & BASDEN, 
H. (Ed). THE MINERAL DEPOSITS OF 
NEW SOUTH WALES. Department of Mines, 
Geological Survey of New South Wales. G. Rose, 
Director. Syd. Department of Mines. 1974. 4to. 
Or.pictorial.cloth. 682pp. (sl foxing) Portions 
of text underlined with highlighter. b/w ills 
+ maps. Good copy. With mining-related map 
& ephemera. The 1974 edition of the Mineral 
Deposits of NSW was prepared in honour of the 
100th anniversary of the founding of the NSW 
Department of Mines in September 1874.   $50

122         MARSHALL, David R. (Ed). THE 
ITALIANS IN AUSTRALIA. Studies in 
Renaissance and Baroque Art. Melb. University 
of Melbourne. 2004. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 223pp. 
col & b/w ills. Very good copy. Exhibition 
Catalogue. In 2002 an exhibition of Italian 
Renaissance & Baroque art on loan from 
museums in Italy toured the National Gallery 
in Canberra & the Ian Potter Museum of Art 
in the University of Melbourne.    	   $35

123 	 MASSY, Charles. CHASING THE 
REED WARBLER. A new agriculture. A new 
earth. St.Lucia. UQP. 2022. (Revised & updated 
edition) Thick 8vo. Col.Ill.wrapps. 511pp. Fine. 
The author explores regenerative agriculture 
and the vital connection  between  our soil and 
our health.          	 $30                                                        

124         MCDONALD, John. ART OF 
AUSTRALIA. Vol. 1: Exploration to Federation. 

Syd. Pan Macmillan Australia. 2008. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 656pp. 
Dustjacket covered in plastic. Marks to ffe. Profusely illustrated in colour. 

Fine copy. 1st ed. Takes a look at Australian art 
from the times of pre-history, settlement and 
exploration, through to the colonial era.      $75

125 	MEHER-HOMJI, Kersi. FROM BRADMAN 
TO KOHLI. Best of India-Australia Test Cricket. 
Foreword by Sunil Gavaskar and Alan Border. 
NSW. The Cricket Publishing Co. 2018. Col.Ill.
wrapps. 150pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
A look at the Test Cricket series played between 
Australia & India from 1947 until 2018. After 
the Ashes Test Matches, the India v Australia 
Test Matches are always thrilling encounters. A 
history.      	 $24

126          MENZIES, Jackie (Ed.) THE ASIAN 
COLLECTIONS. ART GALLERY OF NEW 
SOUTH WALES.  Syd. AGNSW. 2003. Sm.4to. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 352pp. Profusely illustrated, 
mostly in colour. Fine. 1st ed.      	  $40

127          MOORE, Deirdre. SURVIVORS OF 
BEAUTY. Memoirs of Dora and Bert Birtles. 
Syd. BCSA. 1996. Or.wrappers. 143pp. b/w ills. 
Wrapps sl.faded else Fine. 1st ed. Scarce. Long 
presentation inscription by Brian Taylor, the 
then President of the BCSA on the ffe.      	  $50

128        MORRIS, Colleen. LOST GARDENS 
OF SYDNEY.  Syd. Historical Houses Trust. 2008. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 160pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Very good copy. 1st 
paperback ed. Sydney over the last 220 years 
has seen the loss of many remarkable colonial 
gardens, often demolished for little apparent 
benefit other than urban development. A 
showcase of the lost gardens of Sydney      $40

129         MOUNTFORT, P. (Ed.) DISPATCHES, 
DEPARTURES AND UNDESIRABLES IN 
EARLY NEW SOUTH WALES.  Watsons Bay. 
Books & Writer ’s Net. 2005. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
76.282pp. Front wrapper sl.curled else a very 
good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. Loosely inserted are 
two handwritten letters and a handwritten card 
from the editor.             $75

130         MUIR, Marcie. & 
HOLDEN, Robert. THE FAIRY WORLD OF IDA 
RENTOUL OUTHWAITE.  Syd. Craftsman House. 
1985. Folio. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 171pp. Col & b/w 
ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Working mostly with 
pen, ink & watercolour, Ida Rentoul Outhwaite 
was a household name in Australia in the 1920s 
when her fame was at its height. A look at her place 
in the Golden Age of illustration.                     $75
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131 	 MYERS, David. THE BOHEMIAN BOURGEOIS. The 
Confessions of Benjamin B. Rockhampton. Central Qld Uni Press. 2004. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 210,8pp. b/w decs. Fine. 1st ed. A novel described in the 
blurb as “.. the erotic memoirs of an accidental philanderer.”     	  $20

132 	 MacCALLUM, Duncan. ARTS: THE JOURNAL OF THE 
SYDNEY UNIVERSITY ARTS ASSOCIATION. MacCallum Memorial 
Number. Volume 7. 1972. Glebe. Australasian Medical Pub. 1972. 4to. Col.
wrapps. b/w frontispiece & plates. Very good copy. Duncan MacCallum 
was a senior lecturer in History at the University of Sydney who died 
suddenly in 1971. This memorial edition of Arts pays tribute to his 22 
years of lecturing & research into history.     	  $20

133 	 MacILWANE, Herbert C. DINKINBAR.  Westminster. 
Archibald Constable. 1898. Or.pictorial cloth. 
310,2pp. Cloth sl.soiled & binding a little loose 
else a good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. The romance of 
an Australian stockrider.      	 $60

134        MacLEOD, Roy. ARCHIBALD 
LIVERSIDGE, FRS: IMPERIAL SCIENCE 
UNDER THE SOUTHERN CROSS.  Syd. 
Royal Society of NSW & Syd Uni 2009. 4to. Col.
Ill.wrapps. 637pp. Light wear to corners. b/w 
ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. In 1872, English 
chemist, Archibald Liversidge, accepted an 
appointment in the laboratory at the University 

of Sydney. He became the professor of 
geology & published the Minerals of NSW 
in 1876.      	 $33

135       NEWTON, John. A SAVAGE 
HISTORY. Whaling in the Pacific and 
Southern  Oceans .  Syd.  NewSouth 
Publishing. 2013. 4to. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 
310pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and 
black & white. Very good copy. 1st ed. Tells 
the rich history of whales and whaling. 
We learn about these highly intelligent & 
magnificent creatures & follow the stories 
of whalers from the 18th century in Aust & 

New Zealand      	 $47

136        NICOLSON, Robert B. THE 
PITCAIRNERS.  Syd. A & R. 1965. Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 222pp. b/w plates. Fine. 1st ed. 
Scarce. Inscribed & signed by the author who 
writes”.. This is the first copy of the first edition 
of my first book. Robert Nicolson 13.11.65” 
Associated newsclippings inserted.      	 $120

137        NOSSITER, Harold. SOUTHWARD 
HO! Being the log of the 35 ton schooner yacht 
Sirius from England to Australia. Lond. H.F. & 
G. Witherby Ltd. 1937. Or.cl. 223pp. With b/w 

plates & a fold-out map. (some foxing) & mark to cloth. Signed by the 

author and together with a handwritten letter 
from the author. With newspaper clippings & 
ephemera. The Nossiter family were the first 
Australians to circumnavigate the world, and did 
so on a boat called the Sirius. Built in 1933, this is 
the log of the Sirius on her journey from England 
to Australia.      	 $60

138 	 (OLLEY, Margaret.) MARGARET OLLEY: 
FAR FROM A STILL LIFE. By Meg Stewart. Syd. 
Random House. 2005. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 568pp. 
Col.& b/w plates. Fine. Inscribed by Margaret 
Olley on the title page. A biography of one of 
Australia’s most beloved artists.     	  $75

139         O’REILLY, John Boyle. MOONDYNE. A 
Story of Convict Life in Australia. Lond. George 
Routledge & Sons. n.d. (1880) Or.cl. 128pp. Pages 
sl.tanned & name on ffe else a very good copy. 
Scarce.       	 $85

140       O’SULLIVAN, Dan. IN SEARCH OF 
CAPTAIN COOK. Exploring the Man Through 
His Own Words. Lond. I. B. Tauris & Co Ltd. 
2008. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 263pp. B/w ills & maps. 
Fine. 1st ed. During Cook’s third & final voyage 
he became increasingly frustrated as he was 
plagued by stomach complaints & began acting 
irrationally towards his crew, forcing them to 
eat inedible walrus meat.    	   $30

141         PARRY, Sir Edward. IN THE SERVICE 
OF THE COMPANY. Letters of Sir Edward Parry, 
Commissioner to the Australian Agricultural 
Company. 2 vols. Vol.1. December 1829 - June 
1832. Vol.2. June 1832 - March 1834. Edited by 
Penny Pemberton. Canberra. ANU Press. 2004-
2005. Both vols Ill.wrapps. 453,277pp. Small name 
stamps on title pages else fine copies. 1st ANU 
Press ed. The set     	  $90

142 	 PEEL, Jack. TARRA. THE STORY 
OF AN ARMY SMALL SHIP.  Newport. Big Sky 
Publishing. 2020. Ill.wrapps. 209pp. b/w ills. Fine. 
1st ed. Described the 25 years of service provided 
to the nation by a 125-foor wooden cargo vessel, 
operated by the Australian Army from her launch 
in 1945 to her abandonment in huge seas off the 
NSW coast in 1965.      	 $40

143         POLLOCK, Harold J. VOICES OF THE 
AUSTRALIAN BUSH. E.P. Record inside front 
cover. Syd. Jacaranda Press. 1970. Col.ill.bds. 

26pp. Col.ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. A book & record which captures 
the sounds of native Australian birds.     	  $30
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144          POTTS, D. T. & SOWADA, K. N. 
(Ed). TREASURES OF THE NICHOLSON 
MUSEUM. The University of Sydney. 
Edited by D. T. Potts and K. N. Sowada. 
Photographs by R. J. Workman. Syd. The 
Nicholson Museum, Syd Uni. 2004. 4to. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 120pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Very good 
copy. Museum Guide. In 1860, Sir Charles 
Nicholson donated his collection of Etruscan, 
Greek, Roman & Egyptian antiquities to the 

recently founded University of Sydney. A museum 
in Nicholson’s name was then established.  	$20

145 	 REILLY, Bernard. A TRUE HISTORY OF 
BERNARD REILLY. A RETURNED CONVICT. 
Facsimile of a pamphlet in the collections of the 
National Library of Australia. Canb. NLA 1988. 
12mo. wrapps. 8pp. b/w decorations. Fine. 	$15

146 	 RETTER, Catharine & SINCLAIR, 
Shirley. LETTERS TO ANN. The Love Story of 
Matthew Flinders & Ann Chappelle. Syd. Angus 
& Robertson. 1999. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 150pp. (sl 
foxing) b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. The love 
story of Flinders & his wife Ann, told through 
their letters & diaries.      	 $22

147 	 RICHARDSON, Henry Handel. 
AUSTRALIA FELIX.  N.Y. W.W.Norton & Co. 
n.d. (1930 reprint) Or.cl. 466pp. uncut. Fine. A 
story of the Australian gold rush.       	 $35

148       RIEMER, Andrew. SANDSTONE 
GOTHIC.  Confessions of an Accidental 
Academic. St. Leonards. Allen & Unwin 1998. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 225pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Andrew Riemer arrived in Australia in 1954 & 
when he arrived at Sydney University’s English 
Department as a student, did not know that 
he would go on to be an influential university 
lecturer.     	  $30

149 	 RIVI�RE, Marc Serge. A WOMAN OF 
COURAGE.  Canberra. National Library. 2003. 
4to. Col.ill.wrapps. 189pp. col & b/w ills. Fine. 
The journal of Rose de Freycinet on her voyage 
around the world, 1817-1820.      	 $60

150        ROSENTHAL, T. G. SIDNEY 
NOLAN. With 373 Illustrations, 270 in Colour. 
Lond. Thames & Hudson. 2002. Folio. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 304pp. Bookplate & newspaper 

clipping affixed to front pastedown. Profusely illustrated in colour and 
black & with some fold-out colour illustrations. Very good copy. 1st UK 
ed.  A survey of Nolan’s work from 1940 to 1992.     	  $55

151 	
ROSS, Linda, Sandra & Graham. FROM THE 
GROUND UP. A Complete Garden Guide for 
New South Wales Gardeners. Adelaide. Neutrog 
Australia Pty Ltd 2010. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
279pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Linda, Sandra & Graham 
Ross are passionate gardeners who’s award 
winning TV & radio programme, The Garden 
Clinic Club, has answered many amateur 
gardeners questions for over three decades.      		

		  $35

152 	 ROXBURGH, Rachel. THROSBY PARK. An Account of the 
Throsby Family in Australia, 1802-1940. Photographs by Douglass Baglin. 
Preface by Manning Clark. Syd. National Parks & Wildlife. 1989. Col.Ill.
wrapps. 176pp. Col.plates & b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $35

153 	 RUHEN, Olaf & ADAMS, Bruce. MACQUARIE’S FIVE 
TOWNS.  North Sydney. Horwitz Publications. 1970. 4to. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 119pp. with b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. The Five Towns 
that Governor Lachlan Macquarie planned in the Hawkesbury River 
settlement, Windsor, Richmond, Castlereagh, Wilberforce and Pitt Town 
still contain vestiges of village charm.     	 $24

154 	 RUSSELL, Arthur. BUNGOONA. An Australian Story. With 
illustrations by R.B.Ogle. Lond. The “Boy’s 
Own Paper” Office. n.d. (c.1928) Or.blind-
stamped cloth. 192pp. Colour frontispiece 
& two b/w ills. Sl. foxing else a good copy. 
Scarce.       	 $75

155        RUSSELL, Arthur. DREAM ISLE. 
An Australian Story. With illustrations 
by R.B.Ogle. Lond. “Boy’s Own Paper” 
Office. n.d. (1931?) Or.blind-stamped cloth, 
gilt lettered on the spine. 149pp. Colour 
frontispiece & two b/w ills. Good copy. 
Scarce.       	 $45

156        SARGANT, George. MY INLAND 
ISLAND. Illustrations by W.H.Taylor 
(Late A.I.F.) Melb. Wyatt & Watts. 1921. 
Or.cl. 329,5pp. Frontispiece plate and five 
other b/w plates. The cloth a little rubbed 
& name on ffe else a good copy. 1st ed

.                                                                                $40

157          SAVVA, Niki. PLOTS AND PRAYERS. 
Malcolm Turnbull’s demise and Scott Morrison’s 
ascension. Melb. Scribe. 2019. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
397pp. b/w plates. Fine. 1st ed. Signed by the 
author Niki Savva. Loosely inserted is a Happy 
Birthday letter from Scott Morrison to the recipient 
on his 70th birthday, signed by Morrison.     	  $60
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158         SAYCE, Conrad H. THE SPLENDID 
SAVAGE. A Tale of the North Coast of Australia. 
Illustrated by Victor Cooley. Lond. Thomas 
Nelson & Sons. n.d. (1948) cl. with paste-on 
colour illustration. 280,8pp. col.front. & b/w ills. 
internally. Prize label on front pastedown else a 
good copy.       	 $60

159 	 SEFTON, Ann Jervie. COSSART, 
Yvonne. FRECKELTON 150 YEARS OF THE 
FACULTY OF MEDICINE. The University of 
Sydney. Syd. Sydney University Press. 2006. 
4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 340pp. col & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. The University of Sydney was 
founded in 1850 & its Faculty of Medicine was 
founded in 1856 with its full scheme of medical 
teaching commencing in 1860 in its Anatomy 
school designed by Edmund Blacket.     	  $28

160       SHACKLETON, E.H. AURORA 
AUSTRALIS, 1908-09.  From Sir Ernest 
Shackleton’s Antarctic Expedition 1907-09. 
Facsimile ed. Syd. Bay Books. 1988. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. unpag. b/w ills. Bookplate on title.  
Very good copy. 1st trade ed. A facsimile of the 
first book published in the Antarctic.    	 $50

161 	 SHUTE, Nevil. IN THE WET.  Melb. 
Heinemann. 1953. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 351pp. The 
dj a little rubbed else a good copy. 1st Aust.ed.       	
	 $30

162 	 SHUTE, Nevil. LANDFALL: A Channel 
Story. N.Y. William Morrow & Co. 1940. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 284pp. Very good copy. 1st U.S. ed.       	
	 $30

163          SHUTE, Nevil. MOST SECRET. A 
new novel. Melb. William Heinemann. 1946. 

Or.brown cloth. Dustjacket (price clipped) 275pp. 
Name on ffe else a very good copy. 1st Australian 
ed. 	  $30

164        SHUTE, Nevil. MOST SECRET.  N.Y. William 
Morrow & Co. 1945. Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 310pp. Very 
Good copy. 1st US ed.                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                             $40                                                                                                

165         SHUTE, Nevil. 
T H E  M Y S T E R I O U S 

AVIATOR.  N.Y. Grosset & Dunlap. 1928. 
Or.bds. 304,8pp. Very good copy. 1st U.S. ed. 
Scarce. Published in the UK as “So Disdained”. 
The 1st U.S. ed. was published by Houghton 
Mifflin in the same year as this edition.                                                                                                                                         
                                                                             $60

166 	 SHUTE, Nevil. ON THE BEACH.  N.Y. William Morrow & Co. 
1957. Or.cl. 320pp. Dj sl.rubbed else a Very good copy. 1st US ed. A classic 
work of post-apocalyptic fiction set in the wake of WWIII.            $45

167 	 SHUTE, Nevil. ON THE BEACH.  Melb. Heinemann. 1957. 
Or.cl. 312pp. Dj sl.rubbed else a Very good copy. 
1st Aust ed. Shute describes the feelings, the 
emotions, the quiet heroism of ordinary people 
who have come face to face with extraordinary 
and tremendous events.      	 $35

168          SHUTE, Nevil. ORDEAL. A novel. N.Y. 
William Morrow & Co. 1939. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (sl.
chipped & torn) 280pp. 1st US ed.       	 $30

169        SHUTE, Nevil. A TOWN LIKE ALICE.  
Melb. Heinemann. 1950. Or.cl. 275pp. Spine 
sl.faded else a very good copy. 1st Australian 
edition.       	 $30

170 	 SHUTE, Nevil. TRUSTEE FROM 
THE TOOLROOM.  N.Y. William Morrow & Co. 
1960. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 311pp. Dj sl.torn else a 
good copy. 1st US ed. Scarce. A novel.      	 $30

171 	 SHUTE, Nevil. TRUSTEE 
FROM THE TOOLROOM.  Lond. Heinemann. 
1960. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 312pp. Sl. foxing else a 
very good copy. 1st ed. A novel.     	  $25

172 	 SINCLAIR, Shirley. ELIZABETH COOK. 
The Captain’s Wife 1741 - 1835. Syd. Maritime 
Heritage Press. 1995. Col.Ill.wrapps. 24pp. b/w 
ills. Very good copy. Elizabeth Cook (nee Batts) 
was born in Wapping in 1741, & married James 
Cook in 1762. She outlived her husband.     	  $12

173        SLATER, John. A DESCRIPTION OF 
SYDNEY, PARRAMATTA, NEWCASTLE 
&c. With some account of the manners and 
employment of the convicts, in a letter... to his wife 
in Nottingham. Published for the benefit of his wife 
and four children. Reprint edition. Canb. NLA 
1988. Tall 12mo. wrapps. 12pp. Fine. Originally 

printed to raise the money necessary to 
follow her husband to N.S.W.      	 $20

174       SLIM, Field-Marshal Sir William. 
DEFEAT INTO VICTORY.  Lond. 
Cassell. 1956. Or.cl. 576pp. (sl foxing) to 
endpapers. b/w. frontispiece portrait. 
With 22 maps, many of which are folding. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. William 
Slim saw active service in both the first 
& second world wars, serving with the 
Fourteenth Army in Burma from 1942 

until the Japanese surrender in 1945.      	 $120
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175 	STEAD, Christina. LETTY FOX: HER LUCK.  
N.Y. Harcourt Brace & Co. 1946. Or.cl. 517pp. Very 
good copy. 1st U.S. ed. Scarce.      	  $65

176           STEAD, Christina. THE PALACE WITH 
SEVERAL SIDES. A Sort of Love Story. Canb. 
Brindabella Press. 1986. wrapps. 33pp. Wood 
engraved ills. by Mike Hudson. Spine sl.faded else 
Fine. One of 220 copies numbered & signed by the 
illustrator. A previously unpublished Stead story.      	
	 $125

177         STENING, Malcolm. MEMOIRS OF 
DOCTORS AT WAR.  Syd. Malcolm Stening. 
2013. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 171pp. b/w ills. Corners 
sl.rubbed else a very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. 
Malcolm Stening’s new revised edition published 
on the eve of his 100th birthday, & recounts his time 
as a Surgeon Lieutenant RANR during WWII.      		

	 	 $35

178        STEPHENSEN, P.R. THE LIFE AND WORK 
OF A.G.STEPHENS (“The Bookfellow”) A Lecture, 
Delivered to the Fellowship of Australian Writers, 
Sydney, 10th March, 1940.   Folio. Or.wrapps. 
8pp. Very good copy. Scarce. Printed note on the 
wrapper “Sold for Love and” SIXPENCE.      	  $50

179         STOKES, Edward. TO THE INLAND 
SEA. Charles Sturt’s Expedition, 1844-45. Melb. 
Hutchinson. 1986. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 248pp. 
(sl foxing) to top edges. Dustjacket covered in 
plastic. Many Col.photographic plates of the route 
traversed by Sturt. Very good copy. 1st ed. The 
author spent three months following the route of 
Sturt’s expedition.     	  $35

180         SUMMERS, Anne. UNFETTERED AND 
ALIVE. A Memoir. Syd. Allen & Unwin. 2018. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 477pp. col & b/w plates. Fine. 
1st ed. Signed by Anne Summers. Summers is an 
award-winning journalist and has been prominent 
in  Australian media, politics and feminist activism 
for the last four decades.      	 $30

181         SUTHERLAND, Joan. A PRIMA 
DONNA’S PROGRESS. The Autobiography of 

Joan Sutherland. Lond. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1997. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
486pp. (sl foxing) b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st UK ed. Dame Joan 
Sutherland was an Australian dramatic coloratura soprano known for 
her contribution to the renaissance of the bel canto repertoire from the 
late 1950s to the 1980s.      	 $35

182 	 TENNANT, Kylie. ALL THE PROUD TRIBESMEN. Illustrated 
by Clem Seale. Lond. Macmillan & Co. 1959. Or.ill.cl. Dustjacket. 159pp. 
b/w ills. Dj price-clipped else a Very Good copy. Signed by Kylie Tennant 
on the half title. The author’s first book for children.     	  $40

183 	 THIELE, 
Colin. THE VALLEY BETWEEN.  Adel. Rigby. 
1981. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 168pp. Bookplate on ffe. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. Inscribed by Colin Thiele 
on the title page.       	 $60

184 	 TIMPERLEY, W. H. BUSH LUCK. 
An Australian story. With coloured illustrations. 
Lond. Religious Tract Soc. [1908?] Or.dec.cl. with 
paste-on colour illustration. 250pp. Colour plates 
by Ernest Prater. Scarce. An early edition.       $45

185 	 TOMASI, Lydio F., ROW, Gastaldo 
& Thomas. (Ed). THE COLUMBUS PEOPLE. 
Perspectives in Italian Immigration to the Americas 
and Australia. N.Y. Centre for Migration Studies. 
1994. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 543pp. Dustjacket with light 
wear to corners & spine ends. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. In 1994 the The Centre for Migration Studies 
in New York organised a symposium on Italian 
Immigration to the Americas & Australia. The 
Italian Diaspora began with Columbus in 1492 & 
continues today.      	 $35

186        TOPLISS, Helen. THE ARTISTS’ CAMPS: 
PLEIN AIR PAINTING IN MELBOURNE, 1885-
1898.  Monash Univ Gallery. 1984. Roy.8vo. Col.ill.
wrapps. 80pp. Many col. & b/w plates. Fine. 1st 
ed. The Heidelberg School of painters.       	 $18

187          TURNBULL, Malcolm. A BIGGER 
PICTURE.  Melb. Hardie Grant Books. 2020. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 698pp. col & b/w plates. Fine. 
1st ed. Signed by Malcolm Turnbull on the title 
page.       	 $75

188         TYRRELL, James R. OLD BOOKS; 
OLD FRIENDS; OLD SYDNEY.  Syd. Angus 
& Robertson. 1952. Or.buckram. Dustjacket. 
193pp. b/w plates. Near Fine. 1st ed. Scarce. 
The most readable of Australian bookseller’s 
reminiscences.      	 $65

189          UPFIELD, Arthur. MAN OF TWO TRIBES.  
Lond. Heinemann. 1956. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (price-
clipped) 215pp. Some foxing 
on edges else a good copy. 1st 
ed. Scarce.                         $90

190        URE SMITH, Sydney 
(Ill.) OLD COLONIAL BY-

WAYS. Illustrated by Sydney Ure Smith. Described 
by Charles H.Bertie. Facsimile edition. Syd. Ure 
Smith. 1974. Ill.wrapps. 26pp. + 7 Col.plates & 48 
b/w plates. Name on ffe, else a Very Good copy. 
First published 1928.                                              $16
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191 	 VESPER, Stan. THOSE WHO SERVED. Surf Lifesavers at 
War. Caringbah. Playright Publishing Ltd 2015. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
142pp. Col & b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Those Who Served, Surf 
Lilfesavers at War carries the names of more than 8000 members of 
surf clubs in Australia who have served in war & conflict from 1899 to 
2009.      		  $35

192 	 WALKER, H.Wilfrid. WANDERINGS AMONG SOUTH 
SEA SAVAGES. And in Borneo and 
the Philippines. Lond. Witherby & 
Co. 1910. (Second impression) Or.cl. 
254pp. uncut. Forty-eight plates 
from photographs by the author 
and others. Very good copy. First 
published 1909.      	 $95

193         WALLING, Edna. A 
GARDENER’S LOG.  Melb. Anne 
O’Donovan. 1987. (rep) Roy.8vo. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 149pp. Many Col. 
& b/w ills. Fine.      	  $25

194 	 WALSH, J.M. TAP-TAP ISLAND.  Syd. 
NSW Bookstall Co. 1921. Colour wrappers with 
illustration by Percy Lindsay. 192.18pp. b/w 
ills. by Percy Lindsay. Pages a little tanned else 
a Good copy. The true 1st edition in wrappers. 
Scarce. Involves a treasure hunt which starts 
in Victoria and moves to the South pacific off 
Papua New Guinea.      	 $45

195        WARD, John Manning. THE JOHN 
ALEXANDER FERGUSON MEMORIAL 
LECTURE 1980. Colonial Liberalism and Its 
Aftermath: New South Wales 1867 - 1917. 

Syd. John Ferguson. 1981. Or.dec.vinyl.boards. 
47pp. Sepia illustration on title page. Fine in 
the vinyl slip-case. Number 14 of an edition of 
75 Numbered & Signed by the author. In 1917 
Australia’s essential services were disrupted by 
WWI & bitter industrial unrest when the Labor 
Party expelled its leader William Hughes. John 
Ward presented the Ferguson Memorial Lecture 
in 1980.      	 $40

196       WELLS, Samantha. (Ed). SALTWATER 
PEOPLE. Larrakia stories from around Darwin. 
Casuarina. Larrakia Nation Corp. 2006. (rep) 

4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 207pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. In 1901, there were 
several hundred Larrakia people living in the Darwin region. In 20001, 
there were over 1500 people who are descendants of those Larrakia 
people. A tribute to the Larrakia people.      	 $35

197 	 WHITELEY, Brett. PARIS ‘REGARD DE COTE. A Series of 
gouaches, drawings and photographs made between June and July 1989. 

Melb. Australian Galleries. 1990. Oblong 
4to. Col.ill.wrapps. 29 plates, mostly in 
colour. Fine.       	 $45

198           WHITLAM, Gough. MY 
ITALIAN NOTEBOOK.  Crows Nest. 
Allen & Unwin. 2002. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
341pp. b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Inscribed by the author, Gough 
Whitlam. Gough Whitlam’s love of 
Italy began as a small boy when his 
parents would read to him the myths & 

legends of Ancient Rome. This sparked a passion 
& curiosity that would endure & inspire this 
book.      	 $90

199          WILLIAMS, Bruce. LIBERAL 
EDUCATION AND USEFUL KNOWLEDGE. 
A brief history of the University of Sydney, 1850-
2000. Uni of Syd Chancellor’s Committee. 2002. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 76pp. b/w ills. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. Signed by the author. The creation of 
University of Sydney in 1850 as Australia’s first 
university was an audacious move in a small city 
with low level of education. A brief history of the 
University of Sydney.      	 $25

200        WILLIAMS, Bruce. MAKING AND 
BREAKING UNIVERSITIES. Memoirs of 
Academic Life in Australia & Britain, 1936-2004. 
Syd. Macleay Press. 2005. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
329pp. b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. A revealing insight into 
university politics & governance, recounting the 
author’s experience as an advisor to government 
on economic & education policy & technological 
change.      	 $27

201 	
WILSON, David. ALWAYS FIRST. The 
RAAF Airfield Construction Squadrons 
1942-1974. Canberra. Air Power Studies 
Centre. 1998. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 163pp. 
b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. 
Inscribed by the author. When the RAAF 
was formed in 1921 it had only one 
airbase under its control at Point Cook 
in Victoria. A number of Squadrons were 
established to construct more. A look at 

these Squadron’s history.      	 $45

202 	 WILSON, Gavin. PICTURING THE GREAT DIVIDE. Visions 
from Australia’s Blue Mountains. Blue Mountains Cultural Centre. 
2013. Oblong 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 117pp. Profusely illustrated in colour 
and black & white. Very good copy. 1st ed. In August of 2011 the Blue 
Mountains City Art Gallery & the Blue Mountains Cultural Centre 
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mounted a pictorial history of the Blue Mountains. From early explorers 
to modern landscape artist & photos.      	 $40

203 	 WILSON, Natalie et al. ARCHIE 100. A Century of the 
Archibald Prize. Syd. AGNSW. 2021. Or. Col.Ill.
wrapps. 250pp. Many colour plates. Fine. 1st ed. 
Celebrates 100 years of Australia’s oldest and 
most-loved portraiture award.      	 $27

204 	 WINTON, Tim. BREATH.  
Camberwell. Hamish Hamilton. 2008. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 215pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. Signed 
by the author. Set in a small Western Australian 
logging village named Sawyer, Bruce Pike is a 
paramedic who reflects on his childhood after 
attending the scene of a young man’s autoerotic 
asphyxiation gone wrong.      	 $55

205 	 WOOLMINGTON, Jean. 
(Ed). ABORIGINES IN COLONIAL SOCIETY. 
1788 - 1850. A Sourcebook. University of New 
England teaching Monograph Series 7. Armidale. 
University of New England 1988. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
158pp. (sl foxing) Name on half title page. b/w 
ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Governors of British 
colonies & settlements were instructed to treat 
indigenous peoples with friendliness & kindness. 
Sadly, few settlers followed this advice, & by 
1850 they were presumed a dying race      	 $33

206 	 WORGAN, George B. JOURNAL OF A FIRST FLEET 
SURGEON. George B. Worgan, Surgeon of the Sirius. Syd. Library of 
Australian History. 1978. Or.textured faux leather boards. 71pp. Name 
on front pastedown. b/w frontispiece. Very good copy. Facsimile 
reproduction.       	 $35

207 	 ZUSTERS, Reinis. SPIRAL VISION.  Syd. Bay Books. 1981. 
Oblong folio. Ill.bds. 176pp. 
Numerous plates in col & 
b/w. Some foxing to head 
of half-title else a very good 
copy. 1st ed. Long inscription 
by Zusters on the half-title. 
Reinis Zusters arrived in 
Australia from Latvia in 
1950. He was among a 
number of artists who came 
from Europe in the decade 
following WWII. A selection 
of his paintings & drawings 
appear in this book.      $125

NORMAN LINDSAY
208 	 (LINDSAY, Norman) MANKIND. Premier Issue. Volume 1 

No.1. Los Angeles. 1967. 4to. Col.Ill.
wrapps. 98pp. Contains inter alia on 
pages 60-69 reproductions of a number 
of Norman Lindsay’s drawings 
reprinted without permission or 
specific acknowledgement. Very good 
copy. Scarce.      	  $60

209 	(LINDSAY, Norman) REBECCA 
WILEY’S VISIT TO NORMAN 
LINDSAY AT SPRINGWOOD, 
MAY 1918. Original Manuscripts by 

Rebecca Wiley. Supplementary texts by Barry 
Watts & Judy Lukin. Syd. A & R. 1986. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 130pp. Many col & b/w ills. Very good 
copy. 1st ed.      	  $30

210       LINDSAY, Norman. AGE OF CONSENT. 
With illustrations by the author. N.Y. Farrar 
& Rinehart, Inc. 1938. Or.cl. 302pp. b/w ills. 
throughout by Norman Lindsay. A few spots to 
cloth else a good copy. 1st U.S. ed. Scarce.     $90

211         LINDSAY, Norman. THE CAUTIOUS 
AMORIST. Illustrated by the author. N.Y. Grayson 
Publishers. 1947. (reprint) Or.cl. Dustjacket with 
colour illustration by Norman Lindsay. 300pp. 
Numerous b/w. ills. by Lindsay throughout. Very 
good copy.      	 $95

212           LINDSAY, Norman. THE CAUTIOUS 
AMORIST. Illustrated by the author. N.Y. Farrar 
& Rinehart. 1932. Or.cl. 300pp. Numerous b/w. 
ills. by Lindsay throughout. The cloth a little 
rubbed & the spine faded else a good copy. The 
scarce 1st U.S. edition.       	 $120

213 	 LINDSAY, Norman. THE CAUTIOUS 
AMORIST. Illustrated by the author. N.Y. Grosset 
& Dunlap. 1932. Or.cl. 300,6pp. Numerous b/w. 
ills. by Lindsay throughout. Very good copy. 
Published the same year as the 1st U.S. ed.  which 
was published by Farrar & 
Rinehart.                           $90

214          LINDSAY, Norman 
(Ill . )  THE COMPLETE 
W O R K S  O F  G A I U S 
P E T R O N I U S .  D o n e 

into English by Jack Lindsay with one hundred 
illustrations by Norman Lindsay. Comprising The 
Satyricon and Poems. N.Y. Willey Book Co. 1944. 
8vo. Or.cl. 151pp. 100 full-page b/w plates by 
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Norman Lindsay. The spine faded else a good copy. The very scarce 1st 
American ed. Scarce. On page 149, Poem XXIV in the original edition 
(criticising Jews) has been omitted from this edition and the remaining 
poems re-numbered.      	 $150

215 	 LINDSAY, Norman. THE COUSIN FROM FIJI.  Syd. A & R. 
1945. Or.cl. 261pp. Corners sl.bumped else a good copy. 1st ed. 
A novel.      	 $35

216 	 LINDSAY, Norman. THE COUSIN FROM FIJI.  N.Y. 
Random House. 1946. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 286pp. Dj sl.torn else a 
good copy of the scarce 1st U.S. ed. Bennett Cerf is quoted on the 
dustjacket “How accurate a picture this is of life in Australia, 
I am not prepared to state. I only know that I laughed myself 
sick over it.”     	  $75

217 	LINDSAY, Norman. DUST OR POLISH?  Syd. A & R. 1950. 
Or.cl. Dustjacket. 205pp. name on ffe. Dj sl.torn & sl.foxing else 
a good copy. 1st ed. Lindsay’s novel of 
a showgirl who, bored with stage life, 
finds a new career in the second-hand 
furniture business.                              $40

218          LINDSAY, Norman. EVERY 
M O T H E R ’ S  S O N .  
N.Y. Cosmopolitan 
Book Corp. 1930. Or.cl. 
Dust jacket .  352pp. 
Good copy. The fourth 
printing of the Scarce 
U.S. ed. Published in 
England under the title 
of “Redheap”. Set in 
Creswick and based on his Norman’s brother 
Lionel’s diaries. Robert Piper is Lionel Lindsay 
and other characters are other Lindsay family 
members. Banned in Australia until published 

by Ure Smith in 1959.     	  $75

219         LINDSAY, Norman. HALFWAY 
TO ANYWHERE.  Syd. A & R. 1979. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 227pp. b/w ills. Very Good copy.       	
	 $40

220         LINDSAY, 
Norman. THE MAGIC 
PUDDING. Being the 
Adventures of Bunyip 
Bluegum and his friends 
Bill Barnacle and Sam 
Sawnoff. Illustrations 

by the author. N.Y. Farrer & Rinehart, Inc. n.d. 
(1936) Or.cl. unpag. Many b/w ills. by Norman 
Lindsay. The cloth unevenly faded else a good 
copy. The scarce 1st American ed. of this classic 
Australian story.                                            $195

221         LINDSAY, Norman. MR. GRESHAM 
AND OLYMPUS.  N.Y. Farrar & Rinehart. 
1932. Or.cl. 313pp. uncut. Good copy. 1st US ed. 
preceding the English edition, published in the 
same year. Scarce. Published in London with the 
title “Miracles by Arrangement”, this work was 
also published in Australia with that title. 	 $195

222            LINDSAY, Norman. ORIGINAL 
PROSPECTUS FOR “NORMAN LINDSAY 
WATERCOLOUR BOOK”. Issued in the USA by 
Argus Books, Chicago, Illinois.  1939. Folio. 4pp. 
with a specimen colour plate from the forthcoming 
book. Very good.       	 $45

223        LINDSAY, Norman. PAN IN THE 
PARLOUR.  N.Y. Farrar & Rinehart, Inc. 1933. 
Or.cl. 346pp. Portions of the original dj have 
been cut out and pasted to the cloth. b/w ills. 
throughout by Norman Lindsay. Cloth sl.soiled 
else a very good copy. 1st US ed. Scarce.       $195

224       LINDSAY, Norman. REDHEAP.  Lond. 
Faber & Faber Ltd. 1930. Or.red cloth 
with sl.wear to corners. 318pp. Good 
copy. 1st ed. Very Scarce. The first 
edition published in London. It was 
banned in Australia until 1959 and 
has the distinction of being the first 
Australian novel to be banned in 
Australia.                                       $125

225           LINDSAY, Norman (Ill.) THE 
SATYRICON and Poems by Gaius 
Petronius. Translated from the Latin with 
an Introduction by Jack Lindsay. Lond. 
Elek Books. 1960. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
224pp. 16 b/w plates by Norman Lindsay. Good 
copy. 1st ed. thus. The dj is sl.torn and has a colour 
illustration “A Roman Feast” by Thomas Couture 
(1815-79).      	 $35

226 	 LINDSAY, Norman (Illustrator) VISION. 
A Literary Quarterly. Issues 1 to 3 (of 4) Edited by 
Frank C.Johnston, Jack Lindsay & Kenneth Slessor. 
Syd. Vision Press. 1923. Ill.wrapps. Various pag. 
Numerous b/w ills. by Norman Lindsay. Good 
copies. Scarce. Literary contributions by Norman 
& Jack Lindsay, Hugh McCrae, Kenneth Slessor, 
Robert Fitzgerald, Dulcie Deamer, Adrian Lawlor 

et al. Tipped-in Norman Lindsay plate “Tom O’Bedlam” in issue 2.      			
		  $175
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PRINTS & PRINTMAKING
227 	 ALLEN, Lynne & McGIBBON, Phyllis. THE BEST OF 
PRINTMAKING. AN INTERNATIONAL COLLECTION.  Gloucester 
(Mass) Quarry Books. 1997. Folio. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 160pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $35

228  	 AUSTRALIAN ARTISTS PRODUCING PRINTS. 
DIRECTORY 1988.  Melb. Print Council of Australia. 1989. Foolscap folio. 
Lettered wrappers. 216pp. Many b/w ills. Very good copy.              $20

229 	 BAER, Brigitte. PICASSO THE ENGRAVER. Selections from 
the Musee Picasso, Paris. With 126 illustrations. 
Lond. & N.Y. Tandh & MMA. 1997. 4to. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 112pp. Profusely illustrated. Fine. 1st 
ed.     	   $75

230 	 BUTLER, Roger. PRINTED. Images 
by Australian Artists 1885-1955.  Canberra. NGA. 
2007. 4to. Or.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 328pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 
1st ed. This volume reflects the specialisations 
favoured by artists with the different techniques 
discussed in separate sections. A comprehensive 
reference.     	  $150

231            CAPE, Peter. PRINTS AND 
PRINTMAKERS IN NEW ZEALAND.  Auckland. 
Collins. 1974. Folio. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 232pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. 
Very good copy. 1st ed.       	 $35

232 	 CAREY, Frances & GRIFFITHS, Antony. 
AVANT-GARDE BRITISH PRINTMAKING 
1914-1960.  Lond. British Museum Publications. 
1990. Folio. Col.Ill.wrapps. 240pp. 16 Col.plates 
& many b/w ills. Sl.crease to front wrapper else a 
very good copy.      	  $55

233 	 DEUTSHER, Chris & BUTLER, Roger. 
A SURVEY OF AUSTRALIAN RELIEF PRINTS 
1900/1950.  Melb. Deutscher Galleries. 1978. Folio. 
Col.ill.wrapps. 125pp. Many b/w. ills. Very good 
copy. 1st ed. An invaluable reference.     	  $55

234        GRISHIN, Sasha. AUSTRALIAN 
PRINTMAKING IN THE 1990s. Artist Printmakers 
1990-1995. Syd. Craftsman House. 1997. Folio. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 336pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Fine. 1st ed. Grishin 
claims that Aboriginal printmaking and new links 
with the Asia Pacific region revitalised an interest 
in printmaking in Australia.      	 $125

235          MATSUBARA, Naoko. KYOTO 
WOODCUTS.  Tokyo. Kodansha International. 
1978. 4to. Or.gilt-decorated canvas. unpag. Tipped-

in original woodcut by Naoko Matsubara 
212/3000. Very good copy. 1st ed. English & 
Japanese text.       	 $120

236 	 MAZOWER, Georgia 
(Ed.) BACON’S EYE. Works on paper attributed 
to Francis bacon from the Barry JOule Archive, 
Exhibition Catalogue. Lond. 21 Publishing. 2001. 
Folio. Ill.wrapps. 112pp. Profusely illustrated, 
mostly in colour and black & white. Fine.      	$45

237            MENZIES, Jacquie. CONTEMPORARY 
JAPANESE PRINTS.  The Urban Bonsai. 
Exhibition Catalogue. Syd. AGNSW. 1992. 4to. 
Col.Ill.wrapps. 116pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour and black & white. Fine. 1st ed.      	  $30

238 	 MUNDY, Jennifer. GEORGES BRAQUE 
PRINTMAKER. Exhibition Catalogue. Lond. Tate 
Gallery 1993. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 80pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 1st 
ed.      	  $45

239              MUNDY, Jennifer. MELBOURNE 
WOODCUTS & LINOCUTS OF THE 1920s 
& 1930s. An exhibition based around the print 
collection of the Ballarat Fine Art Gallery. Ballarat. 
1981. Folio. Col.ill.wrapps. unpag. Some col. & 
many b/w. ills. Very good copy. 1st ed.      	  $40

240 	 McKENNA, George L. PRINTS 1460-1995. 
The Collections of the Nelson-Atkins Museum of 
Art, Kansas City. N-A Museum of Art. 1996. Folio. 
Or.cl. Dustjacket. 343pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour and black & white. Fine. 1st ed. More than 
6,000 examples are cited from the 15th to the 20th 
century.     	  $80

241                  RAPPARD-BOON, Charlotte van et al. 
CATALOGUE OF THE VAN GOGH MUSEUM’S 
COLLECTION OF JAPANESE PRINTS. With an 
Introduction on Van Gogh’s Utopian Japonisme by 
Tsukasa Kodera. Amsterdam. Van Gogh Museum. 
1991. Folio. Col.Ill.wrapps. 328pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 1st 
ed. 477 prints are illustrated & described.     		
	  $150

242 	 RUDOVA, Maria (Text) CHINESE POPULAR PRINTS.  
Leningrad. Aurora Art Publishers. 1988. Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 178pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour. Fine. 1st ed. English text.       	 $45

243 	 SAFF, Donald & SACILOTTO, Deli. PRINTMAKING. 
History and Process. N.Y. Holt, Rinehart & Winston. 1978. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 436pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. A complete handbook on printmaking.   	  $45
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MISCELLANEOUS
244 	 ADRIA, Ferran. A DAY AT ELBULLI. An insight into the 

ideas, methods and creativity of Ferran Adri. 
By Ferran Adria, Juli Soler, Albert Adria. Lond. 
Phaidon. 2010. 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 528pp. 
Wrapps covered in plastic. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Very good copy. 
1st paperback ed. An exclusive look behind 
the scenes at elBulli, the best restaurant in the 
world, & into the mind of Ferran Adri, the most 
creative chef working today.      	 $33

245       ANDRADE, Jose M. P. & GUERRERO, 
Maria del M. B. OLD MASTERS. Thyssen-
Bormemisza Museum. Barcelona.Thyssen-
Bornemisza Museum 1992. Thick 4to. Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 813pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour and black & white. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Located near the Prado Museum in Madrid, 
the Thyssen-Bornemisza National Museum fills 
the historical gaps in the Prado’s collection 
with Italian, English, Dutch & German 
works.      	 $40

246         ATTENBOROUGH, David. JOURNEYS 
TO THE OTHER SIDE OF THE WORLD. 
Further Adventures of a Young Naturalist. Lond. 
Two Roads Books 2018. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
413pp. Col.plates & b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. 
thus.       	 $30

247        BALLARD, Vice-Admiral G. 
A. INFLUENCE OF THE SEA ON THE 
POLITICAL HISTORY OF JAPAN.  Lond. John 
Murray. 1921. Or.cl. 311pp. 10 fold-out diagrams 
and a map. Ex-library copy with stamps to front 
pastedown & title page. Some foxing to foredge 
& endpapers else a Very good copy. 1st ed. The 
outbreak of WWI began the modernisation of 
the Japanese navy, which had for centuries 
fought off invaders from Korea & China now 
found itself without modern battleships to 
counter hostilities.     	  $40

248          BEIDAS, Elspeth (Ed.) 100x100. THE 
BEST OF EVERYTHING.  Lond. Bauer Media 
Group. 2016. Thick 4to. Or.printed boards. 
999pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black 
& white. Fine. 1st ed. The best 100 of everything. 
Movies, cocktails, crime novels, sporting 
heroes, fashion designers, jazz albums, thinkers, 
buildings &c &c.      	 $40

249          BIRD, Isabella L. THE HAWAIIAN 
ARCHIPELAGO. Six months among the palm groves, coral reefs and 

volcanoes of the sandwich Islands. Reprint edition. Lond. Picador. 
1997. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 420pp. map. Endpaper illustrations. Fine. First 
published in 1875.   	    $30

250 	 BRADLEY, Ian. HEALTH, HEDONISM & HYPOCHONDRIA. 
The Hidden History of Spas. Lond. Tauris Parke. 2020. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
298pp. col & b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. From the Romans to 
Royalty, hypochondriacs & holiday makers, natural water spas have 
been a common feature in society since the first century AD. Even today 
people abandon the cities to take the waters     	  $25

251 	 BRAYNARD, Frank O. & MILLER William H. FIFTY 
FAMOUS LINERS 2.  Lond. Patrick Stephens Limited. 1985. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 233pp. Many b/w ills. Bookplate on verso of t.p, else a Very 
Good copy. 1st ed. The careers of fifty of the world’s most famous ocean 
liners including the Paris, Morro Castle, Queen of Bermuda, Oriana, 
etc.      		  $35

252 	 BREDESON, Carmen. AFTER THE LAST DOG DIED.  
Washington. National Geographic. 2003. 
4to. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 63pp. (sl foxing) 
Bookplate on ffe. b/w ills. Very good copy. 
1st ed. With fold-out National Geographic 
Antarctic Exploration Map & ephemera. 
Pictorial history of Douglas Mawson’s 
1911-1914 expedition to Antarctica. With a 
handpicked crew of 30 skilled men & 39 sledge 
dogs, Mawson set sail with detailed plans for 
exploration.      	 $45

253          BROOKE-HITCHING, Edward. 
THE DEVIL’S ATLAS. An Explorer’s Guide 

to Heavens, Hells and Afterworlds. Lond. Simon 
& Schuster. 2021. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 254pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour. Fine. 1st ed.       		
	 $60

254 	 BRYCE, Robert. GUSHER OF LIES. The 
Dangerous Delusions of “Energy Independence”. 
N.Y. Public Affairs Books. 2008. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
371pp. b/w ills & diagrams. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. American journalist Robert Bryce has been 
writing on energy for over twenty years, & here 
argues that the energy independence sought by 
America is neither desirable nor doable. Is he 
right?      	 $25

255 	BURTON, Maurice. THE SIXTH SENSE OF 
ANIMALS. With sixteen pages of photographs by 
Jane Burton and 41 illustrations in the text. Lond. 
J.M.Dent. 1973. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 182pp. Sl. 
foxing else a very good copy. 1st ed. The author is 
a distinguished zoologist, and was for many years 
at the British Museum of Natural History.      		
	 $40
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256 	 CARRION, Jorge. BOOKSHOPS. Translated from the Spanish 
by Peter Bush. Lond. Maclehose Press. 2016. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 304pp. 
b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st UK ed. Jorge Carrion takes his readers on 
a journey around the world via its bookshops. From Shakespeare & Co 
in Paris, to Wells in Winchester, Green Apple Books in San Francisco & 
The Strand in New York.      	 $24

257 	 CARTLAND, Barbara. I SEEK THE MIRACULOUS.  
Lond. Sheldon Press. 1978. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
217pp. Fine. Signed by Barbara Cartland, Fyfe 
Robertson, the TV journalist and several others 
at a literary lunch.. Barbara Cartland writes of 
her lifelong search for the inner world.      	 $30

258 	 CHARLES, Prince of Wales. HRH 
THE PRINCE OF WALES WATERCOLOURS. 
Foreword by Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth, the 
Queen Mother. Lond. Little Brown & Company. 
1991. Oblong 4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 159pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour. Very good copy. 
1st ed. The Prince of Wales shares a very private 
part of his royal life with these watercolour 

landscapes that reflect his deep love 
of the English countryside.      	 $40

259        CHESTERTON, Gilbert 
Keith.  THE FATHER BROWN 
STORIES. Introduction by Colin 
Dexter. Illustrations by Val Biro. Lond. 
The Folio Society. 1996. Or.ill.cloth. 
358pp. b/w ills. Small mark on front 
board else a Fine in the slip-case. 1st 
Folio ed. Father Brown is a fictional 
Roman Catholic priest & amateur 
detective who solves mysteries & 

crimes using his intuition & deep understanding 
of human nature, often aided by reformed 
criminal Flambeau.     	  $35

260         CHUNLING, Yan. CHINESE RED.  
Beijing. Foreign Language Press. 2008. 8vo. Col.
Ill.wrapps. 97pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. With its origins in blood 
& fire, the colour red is one that the Chinese 
people are particularly fond of. From the red 
walls of the Forbidden City, to red lanterns, a 
look at red in Chinese history.      	 $18

261 	 COPLEY, Stephen & GARSIDE, Peter (Eds.) THE POLITICS 
OF THE PICTURESQUE. Literature, landscape an aesthetics since 
1770. Cambridge Uni Press. 1995. (2nd imp) Or.bds. Dustjacket. 304pp. 
b/w ills. Fine. A valuable focus for new investigations into the literary, 
artistic, social and cultural history of the late eighteenth and nineteenth 
centuries.      	  $40

262 	
COUSTEAU, Jacques-Ives & DIOLE, Philippe. 
GALAPAGOS - TITICACA - THE BLUE HOLES. 
Three Adventures. Lond. Cassell. 1973. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 304pp. Profusely illustrated in colour 
and black & white. (125 full-colour photographs) 
A little foxing to rear endpaper else a very good 
copy. 1st ed. The Undersea Discoveries of Jacques-
Yves Cousteau.      	 $33

263         COUSTEAU, Jacques-Ives & DIOLE, 
Philippe. SEA LION - ELEPHANT SEAL - 
WALRUS.  Lond. Cassell. 1974. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
304pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black & 
white. (126 full-colour photographs) Very good 
copy. 1st ed. The Undersea Discoveries of Jacques-
Yves Cousteau.      	 $33

264        CURRIE, Elizabeth. INSIDE THE 
RENAISSANCE HOUSE.   Lond.  V&A 
Publications. 2006. Sm.4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
96pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. Name on ffe 
else Fine. 1st ed.       	 $25

265 	DAHL, Roald. BILLY AND THE MINPINS. 
Illustrated by Quentin Blake. Lond. Puffin. 1993. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 96pp. Many b/w ills. Fine. 1st 
Puffin ed.       	 $30

266         DAL CO, Francesco. & FORSTER, Kurt 
W. FRANK O.GEHRY. The Complete Works. 
Building descriptions by Hadley Arnold. N.Y. 
Phaidon Press. 2003. (rep) 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
614pp. Wrapps covered in plastic. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Very good 

copy. American architect Frank O. Gehry is one 
of the greatest architects of the 20th century. Best 
known for his Guggenheim Museum design in 
Bilbao, Spain, he has created over 250 buildings 
in his career.     	  $40

267          DALRYMPLE, William. WHITE 
MUGHALS. Love & Betrayal in 18th Century 
India. Lond. HarperCollins. 2002. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 580pp. Col.& b/w plates. Fine. 1st 
ed. Inserted card with the author’s signature. 

The romantic & ultimately tragic tale of a passionate 
love affair that crossed all the cultural, religious & 
political boundaries of its time.      	 $30

268 	DAPIRAN, Antony. CITY ON FIRE. The Fight 
for Hong Kong. Melb. Scribe. 2020. Or.dec.cl. 320pp. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. “A frontline perspective of 
one of the 21st century’s most significant struggles” 
Ai Weiwei. The fight now lost!      	 $22
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269 	 DARWIN, Bernard & Elinor. THE TALE OF MR.TOOTLEDOO.  
Lond. The Nonesuch Press. n.d. Oblong 4to. Or.limp decorated bds. with 
red medallion on front board. unpag. 45 leaves with 21 (of 22) delightful 
full-page colour illustrations by Elinor Darwin. A little wear to the head 
and tail of sp spine & sl.foxing on the endpapers else a very good copy. 

Insc. on ffe. 1st ed. Very Scarce.  The author of 
this charming children’s tale is a grandson of 
Charles Darwin and a well-known writer on 
golf.     	  $90

270 	
DAY-LEWIS, Sean. C.DAY-LEWIS. An English 
Literary Life. Lond. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 
1980. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 333pp. b/w plates. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. C.Day-Lewis by his son. He 
was Poet Laureate from 1968 to 1972 and was 
proud of his Irish roots but spent most of his 
life in England. He also wrote detective stories 
under the pseudonym of Nicholas Blake. 		

	 $30

271           DE LA MARE, Walter. LEWIS 
CARROLL.  Lond. Faber & Faber Limited. 1932. 
Or.cl. 67pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. English 
poet Walter John de la Mare, presents this 
appreciation of the works of Lewis Carroll. The 
Victorian age produced many exotics, argues 
De La Mare, none more exotic than Charles 
Lutwidge Dodgson      	 $30

272         DESMOND, Adrian. & MOORE, James. 
DARWIN.  Lond. Michael Joseph Ltd. 1991. Col.

ill.bds. Dustjacket. 807pp. b/w plates. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. In England of 
the 1830s, Charles Darwin’s theory 
that man was descended from the 
apes was met with street riots as 
evolutionary theory was denounced 
as a treasonous attack on Anglican 
society.      	 $55

273 	DOSTOEVSKY, Fyodor. CRIME 
AND PUNISHMENT. Translated 
from the Russian by David McDuff. 

Introduction by Stephen Tumim. Engravings 
by Harry Brockway. Lond. Folio Society. 1957. 
Or.pictorial cl. Dustjacket. 454pp. (sl foxing) 
to endpapers. Dustjacket covered in plastic. 
b/w ills. 1st Folio ed. 19th century Russian 
novelist, Fyodor Dostoevsky’s novel Crime 
& Punishment was first published in twelve 
monthly instalments in 1866 & tells the story of 
Rodion Raskolnikov, a poor law student.      		

	 	 $50

274 	 DOWNER, Martyn. NELSON’S PURSE. An extraordinary 
historical detective story shedding new light on the life of Britain’s 
greatest naval hero. Lond. Bantam Press. 2004. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
424pp. Col plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. At the beginning of July 2002 
Sotheby’s announced to the world the discovery of a major cache of 
material belonging to Admiral Nelson. These items were thought to be 
lost, but cast new light on his life.      	 $30

275 	 DUNKIN, Paul Shaner. HOW TO CATALOG A RARE BOOK. 
Second edition, revised. Chicago. American 
Library Assoc. 1979. 4th Printing. wrapps. 
105pp. (sl foxing) b/w ills. Very good copy. 
Fredson Bowers’ Principles of Bibliographical 
Description published in 1949 endorsed a 
complicated collation formula to be used in 
printed bibliographies. Paul Dunkin sets forth 
a simpler formula.      	 $28

276          EKIRCH, A. Roger. AT DAY’S CLOSE. 
A History of Nighttime. Lond. Weidenfeld 
& Nicolson. 2005. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 447pp. 
col plates & b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Nighttime is the forgotten half of history. In the 

pre-industrial age daytime & nighttime were separate worlds with the 
darkness offering freedom from the burdens of everyday life. Mr. Ekirch 
explores.      	 $30

277 	 ELLIOTT, Geoffrey. & SHUKMAN, Harold. SECRET 
CLASSROOMS. An Untold Story of the Cold War. With an Introduction 
by D. M. Thomas. Lond. St Ermin’s Press. 2002. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 246pp. 

b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. The Joint 
Services School for Linguistics was set up during 
the Cold War era & operated out of Cambridge 
& London Universities to train servicemen as 
Russian translators for Britain’s intelligence 
units      	 $24

278        EVANS, Gillian Rosemary. JOHN 
WYCLIF. Myth and Reality. Oxford. Lion 
Hudson Plc. 2005. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 320pp. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. John Wycliffe became an 
influential dissident within the Roman Catholic 
church during the 14th century by questioning the 
privileges & status of the clergy & translated the 
Bible into Middle English.      	 $30

279          FAULKNER, Raymond O. A CONCISE 
DICTIONARY OF MIDDLE EGYPTIAN.  
Oxford. Griffith Institute. 2002. (Reprint) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 327pp. Bookplate on ffe else a very 
good copy. First published 1962.      	  $90

280          FELTWELL, Dr John. THE STORY OF 
SILK.  Stroud. Alan Sutton Publishing. 1990. 4to. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 233pp. col & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. For over five thousand years 
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silk has been regarded as the finest of fabrics, & its secrets sought after, 
& sometime stolen. We follow its spread along the Silk Road to Europe 
& beyond.      	 $27

281 	 FOREMAN, Amanda. GEORGIANA’S WORLD. The Illustrated 
Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire. Lond. Harper Collins Publishers. 2001. 
4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 251pp. Profusely illustrated in colour and black 
& white. Dj sl.storn else a very good copy. 1st ed. Georgiana Spencer 
Cavendish, the Duchess of Devonshire, was one of the most flamboyant 
& influential women of the late 18th century. A time of great political & 
sexual intrigues, grand houses & wealth.     	  $25

282 	 FRASER, Antonia. MY HISTORY. A Memoir of Growing Up. 
Lond. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 2015. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 304pp. col & b/w 
plates. Fine. 1st ed. Inserted is a handwritten note signed by the author 
on her headed notepaper.     	   $50

283 	 GIDDINS, Gary & DeVAUX, Scott. JAZZ.  N.Y. W.W.Norton 
& Co. 2009. Or.qt.cl. Dustjacket. 704pp. Very good copy. Traces the 
development of jazz from its 19th century roots.      	 $20

284 	 GILES, Ronald Carl. GILES CARTOON SERIES. NINE 
ISSUES. From  Series 16 to Series 52 (Not a run) Lond. Daily Express 
Publications. 1963-1998. Oblong 4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. each filed with 
cartoons on events of the time. Good copies. The collection      $	 75

285 	 (GILL, Eric). THE LIFE OF ERIC GILL. By Robert Speaight.  N.Y. 
P.J.Kennedy & Sons. 1966. Or.cl. 323pp. b/w plates & ills. including some 
of Gill’s illustrations for various books. Very good copy. 1st ed.       $35

286 	 GRACE, Peter. POLO. Foreword by HRH The Prince of Wales. 
N.Y. Howell Book House. 1991. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 278pp. Many b/w ills. 

Very good copy. 1st ed.      	  $30

287        GUZZONI, Mariella. VINCENT’S 
BOOKS. Van Gogh and the Writers Who 
Inspired Him. With 132 illustrations. Lond. 
Thames & Hudson. 2020. Or.bds. with paste-on 
colour illustration. 232pp. Profusely illustrated, 
mostly in colour. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $30

288 	 HANBURY-TENISON, Robin. (Ed.) 
THE GREAT EXPLORERS.  Lond. Thames & 
Hudson. 2010. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 304pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour & b/w. Fine. 1st 
ed. Biographies of 40 historical explorers of land 

& sea.    	   $45

289          HARE, Ronald. THE BIRTH OF 
PENCILLIN. And the disarming of microbes. 
Lond. George Allen & Unwin. 1970. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 236pp. b/w plates. Good copy. 1st 
ed. The first rigorous study of penicillin, its 
discovery, testing and manufacture. The author 
spent six years working alongside Alexander 
Fleming.      	 $45

290       	 HEANEY, Seamus (Translation) 
BEOWULF. A new verse translation. Bilingual 

edition. N.Y. Farrar, Straus & Giroux. 2000. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 213pp. Fine. 1st ed. thus. Beowulf is the 
elegiac narrative of the adventures of Beowulf, a 
Scandinavian hero who saves the Danes from the 
seemingly invincible monster Grendel.     	  $40

291 	 HEMINGWAY, Ernest. THE LETTERS 
OF ERNEST HEMINGWAY. Volume 1. 1907-1922. 
Edited by Sandra Spanier & Robert W. Trogdon. 
Cambridge. Cambridge Uni Press. 2011. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 431pp. b/w plates. Very good copy. 
1st ed. The letters of Ernest Hemingway allow 
readers to follow the thoughts, ideas & actions of 
one of the great literary figures of the 20th century. 
The 1st volume encompasses his youth & WWI 
experiences.      	 $30

292          HILLMAN, James. A TERRIBLE LOVE 
OF WAR.  N.Y. The Penguin Press. 2004. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 256pp. Fine. 1st ed. A profound 
examination of the roots of humanity’s primal 
love/hate relationship with war.      	 $25

293          HORACE. THE COMPLETE WORKS. 
The original text reduced to the natural English 
order, with a literal interlinear translation. Reprint 
edition. Delhi. Facsimile Publisher. n.d. (2000’s) 
Half leather binding gilt decorated. 502pp. Fine. 
First published in 1894 by the Handy Book 
Corporation, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.     	  $75

294         HUXLEY, Robert (Ed.) THE GREAT 
NATURALISTS. With 198 illustrations. 
Published in association with the Natural 
History Museum, London. Lond. Thames 
& Hudson. 2007. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 304pp. 
Profusely illustrated, mostly in colour. Fine. 
1st ed. The story of the lives of nearly 40 great 
naturalists from classical times to the end of 
the 19th century.       	 $45

295        JAMES, Lawrence. RAJ: THE MAKING 
& UNMAKING OF BRITISH INDIA.  N.Y. 
St.Martin’s Press. 1998. Thick 8vo. Or.bds. 

Dustjacket. 721pp. b/w plates. Fine. 1st U.S. ed.      	
	  $38

296           JONES, Terry & EREIRA, Alan. 
MEDIEVAL LIVES.  Lond. BBC. 2004. Roy.8vo. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 256pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour. Fine. 1st ed. Inserted card signed by the 
author. Examines the facts & fallacies connected 
to the history of Medieval Britain.        	 $36

297         KELLOW, Brian. THE BENNETTS. 
AN ACTING FAMILY.  Lexington. Kentucky 
University Pr. 2004. (2nd imp) Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
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530pp. b/w plates. Fine. A page-turning saga 
of a fascinating family of American actors.       	
	 $25

298 	KENNEDY, Carol. HAREWOOD. The Life 
and Times of an English Country House. Lond. 
Hutchinson & Co. 1982. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
192pp. (sl foxing) b/w plates. Very good copy. 
1st ed. Harewood House in West Yorkshire was 
designed by John Carr & Robert Adam & built 
between 1759 & 1771 for Edwin Lascalles, the 1st 
Baron Harewood, a slave owner & West Indian 
plantation owner.      	 $30

299       KEROUAC, Jack. LONESOME 
TRAVELLER.  Lond. Andre Deutsch 1962. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 183pp. Dj a little torn & 
chipped else a good copy. 1st Eng. ed.       $95

3 0 0          K E R O U A C ,  J a c k .  T H E 
SUBTERRANEANS.  Lond. Andre Deutsch 
1960. (2nd imp) Or.bds. Dustjacket. 158pp. Dj 
sl.torn & price-clipped else a Very good copy. 
Scarce. The film edition with the dj showing 
Leslie Carron as Mardou in the film. A beat 
classic!     	  $90

301 	 KEVLES, Bettyann. WATCHING 
WILD APES. The Primate Studies of Goodall, 
Fossey and Galdikas. N.Y. E.P.Dutton. 1976. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 164pp. many b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed.      	  $27

302 	 LACOUTURE, Jean. DE GAULLE. The 
Rebel, 1890 - 1944. Translated from the French 
by Patrick O’Brian. Lond. Collins Harvill. 1990. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 615pp. b/w plates. Very good 
copy. 1st UK ed. Charles de Gaulle was born 
into a family with a long line of parliamentary 
gentry from Normandy & Burgundy. He led the 
Free French forces against Nazi Germany from 
1944 to 1946 & was President of France     	 $30

303 	       LASOCKI, David & 
EHRLICH, Robert. THE RECORDER. The Yale 
Musical Instrument series. New Haven & Lond. 
Yale Uni Press. 2022. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 372pp. 
b/w ills. & musical examples. Fine. 1st ed  	 $35

304 	LEDBETTER, Kathryn. TENNYSON AND 
VICTORIAN PERIODICALS. Commodities in 
Context. Aldershot. Ashgate Publishing. 2007. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket. 231pp. b/w ills. Pristine copy. 
Review slip inserted. The first book-length study 
of Tennyson’s record of publication in Victorian 
periodicals. The author is Associate Professor of 
English at Texas State University.      	 $40

305 	 LEWIS, C. Day. THE BURIED DAY.  
Lond. Chatto & Windus. 1960. (2nd imp) Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 244pp. b/w plates. Very good copy. 
1st ed. His autobiography, which takes a look at 
his life up to 1940.      	 $25

306       LINDSAY, Jack. MARINO FALIERO. A 
Tragedy. Lond. Fanfrolico Press. 1927. 4to. Or.bds. 
104pp. uncut. Very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. 
No.155 of 450 copies signed by Jack Lindsay. 
Printed at the Curwen Press.       	 $90

307       LOCKYER, Daphne. JULIO IGLESIAS. 
The Unsung Story. Secaucus (NJ) Birch Lane 
Press. 1997. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 311pp. Fine. 1st 
ed. Inserted card signed by Julio Iglesias.     $30

308 	 LOEB CLASSICAL LIBRARY. CICERO.  
PRO ARCHIA. POST REDITUM IN SENATU 
& four other works.  Harvard Uni Press. 1993. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket.  551pp. Very good copy. Latin 
& English parallel text.       	 $40

309          LOEB CLASSICAL LIBRARY. 
HORACE. Odes and Epodes.  Translated by 
Niall Rudd.. Harvard Uni Press. 2004. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket.  350pp. Very good copy. Latin & 

English parallel text.      	  $45

310 	 LOEB CLASSICAL LIBRARY. HORACE. SATIRES, 
EPISTLES, ARS POETICA Translated by H.Rushton Fairclough.. 
Harvard Uni Press. 2005. Or.bds. Dustjacket.  509pp. Very good copy. 
Latin & English parallel text.       	 $50

311 	 LOEB CLASSICAL LIBRARY. HOMER. THE ODYSSEY. 
Vols I & II. Translated by H.Rushton Fairclough. Harvard Uni Press. 
2005.. Or.bds. Dustjackets.  481,467pp. Very good copies. Greek & English 
parallel text.       	 $80

312 	 LOEB CLASSICAL LIBRARY. HOMER. THE ILIAD.. Vols 
I & II. Translated by A.T.Murray. Harvard Uni Press. 1999 (2nd ed) . 
Or.bds. Dustjacket.  591,656pp. Very good copies. Greek & English parallel 
text.       		  $80

313       LONGSTAFFE-GOWAN, Todd. THE 
LONDON SQUARE. Gardens in the Midst 
of Town. New Haven & Lond. Yale Uni Press. 
2012. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. ix,334pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour and black & white. Fine. 
1st ed. Modern-day London abounds with a 
multitude of gardens, enclosed  by railings and 
surrounded by houses, which attest to the English 
love of nature.      	 $75

314        MACARTNEY, George, 1st Earl Macartney. 
AN EMBASSY TO CHINA. Being the Journal 
kept by Lord Macartney during his Embassy to the 
Emperor Ch’ien-lung, 1793-1794. Illustrated with 
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watercolour sketches made during the Embassy by William Alexander. 
Lond. Folio Society. 2004. Roy.8vo. Qt.cl. & dec boards. xvii,314pp. Many 
colour illustrations. Fine in the slip-case. 1st Folio ed.      	  $60

315 	 MANDELBROTE, Giles. (Ed). OUT OF PRINT & INTO 
PROFIT. A History of the Rare and Second-hand Book Trade in Britain 
in the Twentieth Century. Lond. The British Library. 2006. 4to. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 414pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. 1st ed. Published to mark the 
centenary of the Antiquarian Booksellers’ Association, this book maps 
out the history of the rare book trade in Britain in the 20th century.      	
		  $55

316 	 METZGER, Rainer. BERLIN IN THE 20s. Picture edited by 
Christian Brandstatter. With 398 illustrations, 90 in colour. Lond. Thames 
& Hudson. 2007. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 400pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour and black & white. Very good copy. 1st English ed. In the brief 
period between the 20th century’s two cataclysmic wars, the modern city 
was invented in Berlin. A vibrant metropolis of night people, visionaries, 
thinkers, bohemians captured in photos.      	 $35

317 	 MILLER, Hugh. SKETCHBOOK OF POPULAR GEOLOGY. 
Being a series of lectures delivered before the philosophical 
institution of Edinburgh. Edinburgh. Thomas Constable 
& Co. 1859. Full calf with raised bands & marbled end 
papers. 358pp. Sl.wear to corners else a good copy. 1st ed. 
Hugh Miller was a self-taught Scottish geologist, writer, 
folklorist, & evangelical Christian. Miller held that the 
earth was of a great age, & had been inhabited by many 
species & a benevolent creator      	 $55

318        MITTMAN, Asa Simon & DENDLE, Peter J. 
(Eds) THE ASHGATE RESEARCH COMPANION 
TO MONSTERS AND THE 
MONSTROUS.  Farnham (UK) 
Ashgate. 2012. Thick 8vo. 558pp. 
b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. Scarce. A 
comprehensive guide to the study of 
monsters and the monstrous from 
historical, regional and thematic 
perspectives.                           $120

319       MORRIS, Jan. HONG 
KONG.  Pennsylvania. Franklin 
Library. 1988. Full gilt decorated 

leather. 349pp. a.e.g. Col. frontispiece by Kunio 
Hagio. Photographic plates. Fine. Inscribed 
by Jan Morris to Les Moore, who was involved in the establishment 
of the National Lib. of Aust. and was Principal Private Secretary 
to Sir Robert Menzies, 1960=1962. One of history’s most astonishing 
anachronisms, the British Crown Colony of Hong Kong, Britain’s last 
overseas possession.      	 $65

320 	 MUNSEY, Cecil. THE ILLUSTRATED GUIDE TO THE 
COLLECTIBLES OF COCA-COLA.  N.Y. Hawthorn Books, Inc. 1972. 
Folio. Original green boards. 333pp. With moisture marks to page 
edges. Light wear to boards at bottom corners. Profusely illustrated in 

black & white. Good copy. 
Confederate Colonel John 
Pemberton was wounded 
in the Civil War & became 
addicted to morphine. In 
1885 he mixed Corsican coca 
wine with the juice of the 
kola nut to produce a drink 
he called Kola Coca.      $30

321       McAULIFFE, Mary 
WHEN PARIS SIZZLED. 
The 1920’s of Hemingway, 
Chanel, Cocteau, Cole Porter, 

Josephine Baker, and Their friends. Lanham 
(USA) Rowman & Littlefield. Or .cl. 016. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 328pp. b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. the author 
vividly portrays the City of Light during the 
1920’s.      	 35

322 	 McCLOY, Helen. PANIC.  N.Y. William 
Morrow & Co. 1944. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 217pp. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. Death and a mysterious 
cipher to decode in a remote cottage in the wooded 
Adirondacks.       	 $45

323 	 OLIVE CLASSICS. 18 VOLUMES OF 
CLASSIC LITERATURE TITLES IN THE OLIVE 
CLASSICS SERIES. Various authors and titles. 
E.g., Jane Austen, Charles Dickens, Mark Twain... 
Lond. Collins. 1950’s. Each volume bound in limp 
cloth and in individual card slip-cases. Very good 
copies. The 18 vols for    	   $90

324        OULTON, Carolyn W.de la L. ROMANTIC 
FRIENDSHIP IN VICTORIAN LITERATURE.  
Aldershot. Ashgate Publishing. 2007. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 168pp. Pristine copy. Review slip 
inserted. 1st ed. The author is Senior Lecture in 
English at Canterbury Christchurch University, 
UK.       	 $40

325 	 PALIN, Michael. DIARIES, 1969-1979. The 
Python Years. Lond. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 2006. 
Thick 8vo. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 650pp. b/w plates. 
Fine. 1st ed. Signed by the author. Diaries of the 
British television comedian during the fascinating 
“Monty Python” period.      	 $45

326 	 PHILLIPS-BIRT, Douglas. THE HISTORY OF YACHTING.  
Lond. Elm Tree Books. 1974. Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 288pp. col & b/w ills. 
Dj sl.faded else a very good copy. 1st ed. A definition of a yacht from 1769 
states that it is ‘a vessel of State, usually employed to convey princes, 
ambassadors or other great personages from one kingdom to another.’      	
		  $35
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327 	 PRESTWICH, Michael. MEDIEVAL 
PEOPLE. Vivid Lives in a Distant Landscape 
From Charlemagne to Piero della Francesca. 
Lond. Thames & Hudson. 2014. 4to. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 288pp. Profusely illustrated with 
179 illustrations, mostly in colour. Fine. 1st ed. 
The author tells the life stories of some seventy 
individuals across Europe and the Middle East, 
from the ninth to the fifteenth centuries.      $47

328 	 QUAMMEN, David. YELLOWSTONE. 
A Journey Through America’s 
Wi ld  Heart .  Washington. 
National Geographic. 2016. 
Oblong 8vo. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
222pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour. Very good copy. 
1st ed. National Geographic 
writer, David Quammen, lives 
in Montana, & his favourite 
place is Yellowstone National 
Park. In a series of dramatic 
photographs he showcases the 

seasonal beauty of its landscape.      	 $30

329 	 RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) 
AESOP’S FABLES. Anew translation by 
V.S.Vernon Jones with an Introduction  by 
G.K.Chesterton. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham. 
Lond. Heinemann. 1974. (Reprint edition) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 224pp. 12 colour plates & and 54 
b/w ills. Top edge a little foxed else a very good 
copy.       	 $70

330 	 RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) 
ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND. 
By Lewis Carroll. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham. 
Lond. Heinemann. 1974. (Reprint edition) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 162pp. 12 colour and 3 b/w plates 
and many b/w ills. Sl. foxing else a very good 
copy.       	 $65

331 	 RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) 
A  C H R I S T M A S 
CAROL. By Charles 
Dickens. Illustrated by 
Arthur Rackham. Lond. 

Heinemann. 1974. (Reprint edition) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 147pp. 12 colour plates & many b/w 
ills. Very good copy.                                         $65

332 	 RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) 
CINDERELLA. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham. 
Lond. Heinemann. 1972. (Reprint edition) 
Or.cl. Dustjacket. 110pp. Illustrated with 

black silhouette illustrations including three 
double-page spreads in three colours & a colour 
frontispiece. Sl. foxing else a very good copy.       	
	 $60

333             RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) FAIRY 
TALES FROM MANY LANDS. Illustrated 
by Arthur Rackham. Lond. Heinemann. 1974. 
(Reprint edition) Or.cl. Dustjacket. 122pp. 12 
colour plates & many b/w ills. Sl. foxing else a 
very good copy. A lovely collection of fairy tales, 
beautifully illustrated by Arthur Rackham.      		
	 $65

334       RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) GRIMM’S 
FAIRY TALES. Twenty Stories. Illustrated 
by Arthur Rackham. 
Lond. Heinemann. 1973. 
(Reprint edition) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 128pp. 12 
colour plates & many 
b/w ills. Very good 
copy.                           $65

335 	
RACKHAM, Arthur 
(Illustrator) MOTHER 
GOOSE NURSERY 
RHYMES. Illustrated 
by Arthur Rackham. Lond. Heinemann. 1974. 
Or.cl. Dustjacket. 162pp. 12 colour and 3 b/w 
plates and many b/w ills. Very good copy.       	
	 $65

336 	 RACKHAM, Arthur (Illustrator) RIP 
VAN WINKLE. By Washington Irving. Illustrated 
by Arthur Rackham. 
Lond. Heinemann. 1974. 
(Reprint edition) Or.cl. 
Dustjacket. 64pp. 16 
colour plates. Very good 
copy.                           $65

337      RACKHAM, 
Arthur (Illustrator) THE 
SLEEPING BEAUTY. 
To ld  by  C.S .Evans . 
Illustrated by Arthur 
Rackham. Lond. Heinemann. 1972. (Reprint 

edition) Or.cl. Dustjacket. 108pp. Silhouette illustrations throughout 
including three double page three-colour illustrations. Very good copy.       	
		  $65

338 	 RAYMOND, Robert. OUT OF THE FIERY FURNACE. The 
Impact of Metals on the History of Mankind. South Melb. Macmillan 
Company Ltd. 1984. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 274pp. (sl foxing) Profusely 
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illustrated in colour and black & white. Dj 
spine sl.faded else a very good copy. 1st ed. 
The discovery of metals & metallurgy enabled 
mankind to leave the Stone Age & enter the 
Age of Metals. In 3300 BCE the metal alloy of 
bronze was heated to make a range of tools & 
implements.     	  $40

339 	 REYNOLDS, Quentin. THE 
FICTION FACTORY. Or From Pulp Row to 
Quality Street. 100 Years of Publishing at Street 
& Smith. N.Y. Random House. 1955. Or.qt.cl. 
Dustjacket. 283pp. col plates & b/w ills. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Francis Scott Street & Francis 
Shubael Smith began publishing dime novels 
& pulp fiction in New York City in 1855. Their 
most popular publication was The Shadow 
comic books, which they sold off in 1949.  	 $25

340         RICHARDSON, John T.E. HOWARD 
ANDREW KNOX. Pioneer of Intelligence 
Testing at Ellis Island. N.Y. Columbia Uni Press. 
2011. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 309pp. b/w ills. Name 
stamp on ffe else Fine. 1st ed. During the 1910’s 
Knox conducted a range of verbal and non-
verbal tests to determine the mental capacity 
of potential immigrants.  	 $35

341          ROSS, Alex. WAGNERISM. Art 
and Politics in the Shadow of Music. Lond. 
4th Estate. 2020. Dec.wrapps. 769pp. b/w ills. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. Wagner is a widely 
influential figure in the history of music. He 
might have rivalled Shakespeare in universal 
reach but is implicated in  an ideology of 
hate.      	 $40

342         RUSSELL, W.Clark. THE EMIGRANT 
SHIP.  N.Y. Cassell Publishing Co. 1893. Or.gilt 
pictorial cloth. 348pp. Insc. on ffe else a very 

good copy. 1st ed. A novel set partly on an 
emigrant ship.      	 $60

343 	RUSSELL, W.Clark. THE ROMANCE OF A 
TRANSPORT.  N.Y. Cassell Publishing Co. 1893. 
Or.gilt pictorial cloth. 404,8pp. Very good copy. 
1st ed. A novel set partly on a convict ship.      		
	 $60

344        SADIE, Stanley. (Ed). VERDI AND HIS 
OPERAS. Edited by Stanley Sadie. Compiled by 
Roger Parker. The New Grove Composers Series. 
Lond. Macmillan Reference Ltd. 2000. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 242pp. b/w plate. Very good copy. 

1st UK ed. Giuseppe Verdi dominated the Italian opera scene after the 
era of Rossini. Best remembered for La Traviata, Aida, Otello, Falstaff, 
Nabucco & his Requiem composed in 1874.      	 $24

345 	 SEMBACH, Klaus-Jurgen. 
ART NOUVEAU.  Koln. Benedict Taschen. 1991. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 240pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour & b/w. Fine. 1st ed. A remarkable account 
of the art movement of the turn of the 20th 
Century, this book follows art nouveau through 
art, architecture, & ornament.      	 $35

346          SHAW, Montague. DAVID KINDERSLEY. 
His Work and Workshop. With illustrations from 
the Workshop archives. Cambridge. Cardozo 
Kindersley Eds. 1989. 4to. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
96pp. Many b/w ills. Fine. 1st ed. Kindersley 
stands recognised as one of the world’s greatest 
designer-makers of letters. The book starts with a 
biographical introduction and follows by describing 
many D.K’s commissions. Extensively illustrated 
with material from the Workshop files.     	  $30

347 	
SIMENON, Georges. MAIGRET SETS A TRAP. 
Translated from the French by Daphne Woodward. 
Lond. Hamish Hamilton. 1965. Or.bds. Dustjacket 
(price-clipped) designed by Youngman Carter. 
144pp. Very good copy. 1st Eng. ed. Scarce.       	
	 $120

348         SIMENON, Georges. MAIGRET’S 
FIRST CASE. 1913. Translated from the French 
by Robert Brain. Lond. Hamish Hamilton. 1958. 
Or.bds. Dustjacket (price-clipped) designed by 
Patricia Davey. 191pp. Very good copy. 1st Eng. 
ed. Scarce.      	  $120

349 	 SIMENON, Georges. THE SACRIFICE. 
Comprising “Mr Hire’s Engagement” and “Young 
Cadinaud”. Lond. Hamish Hamilton. 1956. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket (not price-clipped) designed by Dick 
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Hart. Pristine copy. 1st Eng. ed. Splendid stories by the masterly author 
who manages to create suspenseful stories with great psychological 
insight in all his novels.     	  $95

350 	 SINCLAIR, Ian. & RYAN, Peter. BIRDS OF AFRICA SOUTH 
OF THE SAHARA. Second Edition. 500 New 
Images. Ian Sinclair, Peter Ryan. Assisted b y 
Patrice Christy and Phil Hockey. Illustrated by 
Norman Arlott, Peter Hayman and Alan Harris. 
Cape Town. Struik Nature. 2010. (rep) Col.Ill.
wrapps. 767pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
Very good copy. Scarce. This new edition of Birds 
of Africa, south of the Sahara contains some 500 
new images & 400 updated maps, along with 
fully revised text.      	 $90

351       SLATER, J.H. ENGRAVINGS AND 
THEIR VALUE. A Guide for the Print Collector. 
Lond. L.Upcott Gill. 1891. Or.cl. 458,16pp. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Scarce. A very complete listing 
of engravers with details of their work and prices 
of the time.      	 $36

352        ST.CLAIR, William. LORD ELGIN & 
THE MARBLES.  Lond. OUP. 1967. Or.cl. 309pp. 
b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed.       	 $30

353 	STEIN, M.Aurel. SAND-BURIED RUINS 
OF KHOTAN. Personal narrative of a journey 
of archaeological and geographical exploration 
in Chinese Turkestan. Facsimile edition. Madras. 

Asian Educational Services. 2000. Or.bds. with 
paste-on plate on front board. 503pp. b/w ills. 
Fine. This facsimile issued without the map 
contained in the original printing.       	 $45

354          SWEENEY, James B. A PICTORIAL 
HISTORY OF SEA MONSTERS AND 
OTHER DANGEROUS MARINE LIFE. With 
372 illustrations. N.Y. Nelson-Crown. 1972. 
Folio. Or.cl.  314pp. Dustjacket. Profusely 
illustrated with black & white illustrations. 
Very good copy. 1st ed.      	  $45

355      TANNEN, Jack. HOW TO IDENTIFY 
AND COLLECT AMERICAN FIRST EDITIONS. A Guide Book. N.Y. 
Arco Publishing Company, Inc. 1976. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 147pp. (sl foxing) 
Very good copy. 1st ed. The first & foremost purpose of this book is to help 
the reader in the identification of first editions by American publishers. 
With a list of 270 firms who have published works by collectible 
authors.      	 $25

356 	 TAVERNA, Alessandro. OPERA.  Masters of Music. 
Illustrations by Andrea Ricciardi, Claudia Saraceni, Sergio, Thomas Trojer. 
N.Y. Barron’s Educational Series. 1999. 4to. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 64pp. 
Profusely illustrated in colour and black & white. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Opera is a form of western theatre where music is a fundamental 

component & dramatic roles are taken by singers. Opera began during 
the Italian Renaissance & evolved into comic & grand opera themes.      	
		  $25

357 	 TAYLOR, Paul Michael. (Ed). SPLENDORS OF PUNJAB 
HERITAGE. Art from the Khanuja Family Collection. With Essays by 

Dr. Parvinderjit Singh Khanuja. Edited with 
an Introduction by Dr. Paul Michael Taylor. 
New Delhi. Roli Books. 2022. 4to. Or.cl. With 
gilt-embossed lettering & colour illustrated 
pastedown. 430pp. Very good copy. 1st ed. 
Exhibition Catalogue. In 2022 the Sikh Museum 
in Arizona hosted a curated collection of 
historical artworks on Punjabi culture & Sikh 
history from the collection of Dr. Khanuja. With 
many works from the Sikh Empire.      	 $120

358 	 THE PITKIN GUIDE. CATHEDRAL 
MUSIC.  Hampshire. Jarrold Publishing. 2004. 
(rep) Col.Ill.wrapps. 20pp. Profusely illustrated 
in colour and black & white. Very good copy. 
With a 19 TRACK cathedral music collection CD 
in a plastic envelope. Almost daily, a unique & 
ancient tradition is performed in Britain’s historic 
cathedrals: the choral service. As the choir lifts 
its voice in prayer, the sacred spaces echo with 
heavenly sounds.    	  $25

359         TRADESCANT, John. MUSAEUM 
TRADESCANTIANUM. Or a Collection of 

Rarities preserved at South-Lambeth near London by John Tradescant. 
Facsimile reprint of the catalogue of 1656. Lond. John Hewett. 1980. 12mo.
Or.cl. xvi,179pp. Frontispiece portrait. Very good copy. Tradescant was 
an English naturalist, gardener, collector and traveller. He assembled a 
collection of rare & strange objects in a large house “The Ark” in Lambeth 
that became the first museum to open to the public in England.      	 $50

360 	 VESEY-FITZGERALD, Brian. TOWN FOX, COUNTRY FOX.  
Newton Abbot. RU. 1977. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 160pp. b/w plates. Very 
good copy. Covers every aspect of the life and habits of the fox.       $22

361 	 WICKS, Ben. DAWN OF THE PROMISED LAND. The 
Creation of Israel. N.Y. Hyperion. 1977. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 209pp. b/w 
plates. Very good copy. 1st US ed.      	  $40

362 	 WILSON, Edward M. & CRUIKSHANK, Don W. SAMUEL 
PEPY’S SPANISH PLAYS.  Lond. The Bibliographical Society. 1980. 8vo. 
Binder’s cloth with titling label on spine. 196pp. Fine. 1st ed.       	 $45

363 	 WILSON, Edward O. A WINDOW ON ETERNITY. A 
Biologist’s Walk Through Gorongosa National Park. N.Y. Simon & 
Schuster. 2014. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 149pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
Very good copy. 1st ed. American Biologist, Edward Osborne Wilson, 
uses the Gorongosa National Park in Africa to demonstrate why 
biodiversity is vital to the future of the Earth & our own species.   $30
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364 	 WILSON, Frederic Woodbridge. AN INTRODUCTION TO 
THE GILBERT AND SULLIVAN OPERAS. From the Collection of The 
Pierpont Morgan Library. N.Y. Pierpont Morgan Library/Dover. 1989. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 112pp. (sl foxing) Sl.fading to spine. col & b/w ills. 
Very good copy. Exhibition Catalogue. In 1989, The Pierpont Morgan 
Library in New York presented a number of rare items from its Gilbert 
& Sullivan Collection. It was the first time since 1950 that its G & S 
collection was fully displayed.      	 $35

365 	 WINECOFF, Charles. SPLIT. 
THE LIFE OF ANTHONY PERKINS.  N.Y. Dutton. 
1996. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 482pp. b/w plates. Fine. 
1st ed. With the signature of Anthony Perkins on a 
loosely inserted slip. Perkins played Norman Bates 
in The Alfred Hitchcock film “Psycho”.      	 $50

366         WOLKE, Robert L. WHAT EINSTEIN 
TOLD HIS COOK. Kitchen  Science Explained. 
With recipes by Marlene Parrish. N.Y. W.W.Norton. 
2002. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 350pp. Fine. 1st ed. The 
author is emeritus Professor of Chemistry at the 

University of Pittsburgh and has a syndicated food column in the 
Washington Post..     	  $50

367 	 WOOLF, Virginia. A ROOM OF ONE’S OWN AND OTHER 
ESSAYS. Selected and Introduced by Hermione Lee. Lond. The Folio 
Society. 2000. Or.cl. & illustrated front board. 416pp. Col.plates. Sl.foxing 
on foredge else a Very good copy in the slip-case.       	 $35

368 	 WULF, Andrea. THE INVENTION OF NATURE. Alexander 
von Humboldt’s new world. N.Y. Alfred A. Knopf. 2015. Or.bds. 
Dustjacket. 473pp. uncut. Fine. 1st US ed. The author reveals the forgotten 
life of Alexander von Humboldt, the visionary German naturalist whose 
ideas changed the way we see the natural world.      	  $30

369 	 ZIEGLER, Philip. KING EDWARD VIII. The Official 
Biography. Lond. William Collins Sons & Co.Ltd 1990. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 
654pp. Name on ffe. b/w plates. Very good copy. 1st ed. Edward VIII was 
the King of the United Kingdom from the 20th of January 1936 until his 

abdication in December of the same year. He had 
a series of sexual affairs that worried the British 
PM, Baldwin.     	  $30

370        ZINOVIEFF, Sofka. THE MAD BOY, 
LORD BERNERS, MY GRANDMOTHER 
AND ME.  Lond. Vintage. 2016. Col.Ill.wrapps. 
436pp. Many col & b/w ills. Fine. 1st softcover 
ed. The extraordinary world of Farringdon House 
in Oxfordshire, the home of the eccentric Lord 
Berners.     	  $40






